
PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS.

UNITED STATES.

Viruses, 8erums, and toain purchased from lice d establishments
by boards of health for ditribution 'will, upon request of said
boards, be esvamined for purity and potency in the Hygienic
Laboratory.
The following letter addressed to State boards of health November

2, 1907, is herewith published for the information of State and
municipal health officers:

SIR: In accordance with the provisions of the law of July 1, 1902
governing the manufacture, barter, and sale in interstate traffic oi
vaccines, serums, and toxins2 samples of these products are purchased
in the open market from time to time for examination in the Hy-
gienic Laboratory as to purity and potency. During the course of
the year a large number of samples thus obtained are examined.
It is known, however, that a great many of these products are pur-chased from licensed firms and distributed by State and municipal
boards of health. In carrying out the intent of the law it is desir-
able to examine the products of licensed establishments which are
issued -to boards of health as well as those which may be purchased
in open market. The Bureau, therefore, through its Hygienic Labo-
ratory, would be pleased to examine for your board any samples that
you desire to forward for that purpose.

Respectfully, WALTm WYMAN, Surgeon-General.
[Reports to the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service.]

Reports from San Francisco, Cal.-Status of plague-Plague pre-
vention work-Routine measures for plague-infected localities

Passed Assistant Surgeon Blue reports: November 2.-Cases to
date, 84; deaths, 54.
He fijrther reports plague-prevention work at San Francisco car-

ried out during the week ended November 2:
Sick inspected __-_______--_--_--_--_--_--_--_ --_--_--_-_-_-_ 45

Plague ----------------------- 2
Dead inspected __-- _______-__________---_______-__-__ -_-_-_-_ 70

Plague_-.... ------------------------------------------------ 4
Premises Inspect6d ------------------------_ ---------------- 7.395
Houses disinfectedL-_----------------------- 44
Houses destroyed--------------------------------------------------- 21
Nuisances abated -------------------------------- 607
Rats found dead __--_--_--_--_--_--__________________-____-_-__--- 725
Rats trapped __-- ____________________---_____-___-__-____-__-_-2,708
Bounty rats received __-__-_____________--_____________-__-__-__-__-1,577
Blocks covered wfit Danys's virus--z_------- 1
Poisons placed -- 223730

(Vol. xxii, No: 46.) 162131



Fovmber 16, 1907 1680

[Circlar.]

SAN FnhNvICso, CAI, October 1, 19907.
Routine meassures fat pague-infect4d localitiee.

INSTRUCTIONS TO MEDICAL OmCERS IN THE FIELD.

Upon the discovery of a case of plague in a block, and when the Infection is
thought to have been contracted in that locality, concentrate a sufficient force
to carry out, in as short a time as possible, the following measures in addition
bo the disinfection of the infected house:

(1) A rapid sanitary survey of the infected and contiguous blocks. (a) Note
the cases of sickness at the time and for the past six weeks in each house;
fb) number of stables, their condition as to sewer connections, character of
flooring, number of stalls, and the meat markets and bakeries for the same con-
ditions; (c) sanitary condition of occupied premises and vacant lots with
regard to rat food and harboring places; (d) note the prevalence of rats, and
especially if dead ones have been seen recently.
The inspector will enter every house in search of this information and impress

upon householders the necessity of destroying rats and rat food and of making
their homes rat proof. If a case of plague has gone unrecognized in the family,
as shown by the sanitary history of the house, the facts should be reported at
once to headquarters.

(2) The rat holes and runs in the infected and adjoining houses should be
booded with carbolic solution (1-40) or bichloride of mercury solution (1-500)
and then treated as follows: Holes in wooden floors to be sealed with tin or
sheet metal; brick or concrete, with cement; earthen holes to be filled with
broken glass and brick.

(3) Place poisons, preferably phosphorus and arsenic pastes, in holes and runs
In the infected and contiguous blocks; (b) place traps, both spring and cage,
over the same ground: (c) Danysz's virus of high virulence should be placed in
cellars, kitchens, and households generally.

(4) Send the sewer men to examine and report on the condition of sewers as
regards choklng, retardation of current, and the presence of dead rodents. Fre-
quent flushing may be resorted to in order to insure the rapid disposal of
Infected material.
The fact is often overlooked that it is as important to find and eradicate

plague infection among rats as it is among human beings. Careful search, then,
should be made for the cadavers of rats during plague times. Those that have
died recently should be sent in for bacteriological examination; bodies in which
putrefaction has occuired should be burned.

PLAGUE INFECTION.

When plague continues to occur in a house or a locality, after a thorough
disinfection has been done, make a careful search in the neighborhood for the
cause of the continuance. All harboring places and places In which rat food is
found in abundance should be looked upon with suspicion Defective wooden
floors and walls of the infected bouse and the adjoining houses may be torn out
and a search made for rat cadavers. Stables and restaurants may be treated
in a like manner.
In 1903, 87 dead rats were found in the walls of a Chinese restaurant After

the destruction of this focus no further cases occurred.
The measures that should be adopted to stamp out rat plague are the same

as those recommended for human plague. It should be then the Invariable prac-
ice to deal with rat plague in such manner as to prevent human plague.

THE VACATION OF BUILDINGS.

(a) All defective buildings in which rats dead of plague have been found
should be vacated at once, to prevent the occurrence of the disea among
human beings. The same rule should apply to adjoining houses. (b) Build-
ings in which plague continues to appear, in spite of the measures enumerated
above, should be vacated and destroyed.
These rules are in addition to careful general sanitation, the disinfection of

infected houses, and the Isolation of those sick of the disease. Contacts should
be kept under observation and Inspected daily for a period of eight days.

RuPERT BL,
Pae8ed Ansltaut Surgeon.



November 15, 10

Doctor Blue further reports: Antiplague operations in Oakland,
Cal., for week ended October 26:
sick inspected - - - ----- 18
Dead inspeeted -________
Premises inspeeted_________________________________________--_-- --- 3,343
Houses disinfected-----------------------------____-_----_----_-- 4
Nusanees abated -------------------------------------------------- 536
Rats found dead ----49
Rats trapped---- 598
Poisons placed ___________ --_____ _- - - --- 12,387
Notices served-------------------------------------------__-_-__-_ 122
Ships Inspected---- 25
Ships served with notices---------------______________- __-----__ 8
Rats examined _---- - 4
Cats examlned 2-- ---- 2

Outgoing quarantine tran8actions.
Passed Assistant Surgeon Hobdv reports, October 28:
Week ended October 26. Fifty-nine vessels were disinfected dur-

ing the week. Sixty-seven vessels that had previously been disin-
fected were certified to as having observed the required precautions.

Report from Lo8 Angele8, (Cal.-Organization of Work of 8anitation
and rat de8truction.

Surgeon Brooks reports, October 26:
Special work was begun in this city October 25 to cleanse the

city and destroy rats. A committee, on which I was requested to
serve, was appointed by the county medical society to confer with
the mayor and council of the city to urge upon them the advisabil-
ity of this work. As a result, the board of health of this city has
been authorized to appoint 9 physicians as medical inspectors (one
for each ward of the city), 18 sanitary inspectors, 81 -assistant sani-
tary inspectors (rat catchers), and 140 laborers; and 40 two-horse
wagons will be hired to carry off refuse. The city health officer has
complete control of this work.

Report from Seattle, Wa8h.-No further cases of plague.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Cofer reports:
November 11. No further developments in plague. Have em-

ployed six acting assistant surgeons and three attendants. Have
sixty men at work. Everything progressing favorably.

STATISTICAL REPORTS OF MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY, S3TATES AND CITIES
OF T UNITED STATES-UNTABULATED.

CONNECTicUT-Stamford.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated
population, 20,000. Number of deaths not reported. Case: Tuber-
culosis, 1.
FLORIA-Pensacola.-Month of October,- 1907. Estimated popu-

lation, 22,256. Total number of deaths, 38, including diphtheria 1,
enteric fever 1, and 3 from tuberculosis. Cases of contagious diseases
not reported.

1681



November 16, 1907

ILLiNoIs--Rockford.-Month of September, 1907. Estimated popu-
lation, 45,000. Total number of deaths, 36, including diphtheria, 1,
and 6 from phthisis pulmonalis. Cases: Diphtheria 3, scarlet
fever 1, and smallpox 5.
INDIANA-Anderson.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated popula-

tion, 25,398. Total number of deaths, 25, including 1 from tubercu-
losis. Cases; Enteric fever 7, diphtheria 4, scarlet fever 1, smallpox
16, and tuberculosis 1.
Alunce.-Month ended November 4, 1907. Estimated population,

34,036. Total number of deaths, 19, including 3 from tuberculosis.
Cases: Diphtheria 5, enteric fever 13, scarlet fever 3, and tubercu-
losis 3.
IOWA-Cedar Rapids.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated popu-

lation, 30,000. Total number of deaths, 34, including 2 from tubercu-
losis. Cases: Scarlet fever 21, diphtheria 1, and smallpox 1.
Davenport.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated population,

45,000. Total number of deaths not reported. Two deaths from en-
teric fever. Cases: Diphtheria 31, enteric fever 12, measles 1, scarlet
fever 8, and whooping cough 1.
KANSAS.-Month of September, 1907. Reports to the State board

of health show as follows: Diphtheria, 59 cases, 8 deaths; enteric
fever, 475 cases, 58 deaths; measles, 27 cases, no deaths; scarlet fever,
31 cases, no deaths; smallpox, 23 cases, no deaths; tuberculosis, 93
cases, 54 deaths.

Contagious diseases were distributed in the cities as follows:
Atchison.-Diphtheria, 1 case; tuberculosis, 2 cases, 2 deaths;

smallpox, 7 cases.
Coffeyville.-Enteric fever, 4 cases, 1 death; measles, 2 cases; diph-

theria, 1 case, 1 death; scarlet fever, 1 case.
Kansas City.-Diphtheria, 10 cases; enteric fever, 46 cases, 10

deaths; scarlet fever, 3 cases; tuberculosis, 13 cases, 5 deaths.
Leavenworth.-Diphtheria, 1 case; enteric fever, 1 case, 1 death;

scarlet fever, 1 case; smallpox, 3 cases; tuberculosis, 2 cases, 2 deaths.
Parsons.-Enteric fever, 2 cases; smallpox, 1 case; measles, 3 cases;

tuberculosis, 4 cases, 2 deaths.
Topeka.-Diphtheria, 8 cases; enteric fever, 9 cases, 2 deaths; scar-

let fever, 1 case; tuberculosis, 2 cases, 2 deaths.
KENTUCKY-Henderson.--Month of October, 1907. Estimated

population, 17,500. Total number of deaths, 21, including enteric
fever 2 and 2 from tuberculosis. Cases: Diphtheria 1, enteric fever
12, measles 18, scarlet fever 1, and tuberculosis 2.
MoNTANA-Helena.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated popu-

lation, 21,000. Total number of deaths, 26, including 3 from enteric
fever. Cases: Diphtheria 6, enteric fever 18, and whooping cough 1.

1682



NEW HAxPs u-Colord.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated
population, 20,000. Total number of deaths, 32, including 3 from
tuberculosis. Cases: Diphtheria 9 and -tuberculosis 3.
NEW JEzY.-Reports to the State board of health for the month

ending October 15, 1907, show a total of 2,899 deaths, including
diphtheria 39, enteric fever 51, measles 3, scarlet fever 22, whooping
cough 20, and 313 from tuberculosis.
NEW YoRx.-Month of.September, 1907. Estimated population

8,227,000. Reports to the State department of health show as fol-
lows: Total number of deaths, 11,485, corresponding to an annual
death rate of 16.8 per 1,000 of the population, includes enteric fever
189, measles 25, scarlet fever 35, whooping cough, 49, diphtheria
140, smallpox 1, and 973 from phthisis pulmonalis. Cases: Diph-
theria 1,289, enteric fever 1,302, measles 877, scarlet fever 895, small-
pox 25, and tuberculosis 1,929.
Saratoga Spring8.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated popula-

tion, 11,122. Total number of deaths not reported. One death from
diphtheria, 2 from enteric fever, and 1 from tuberculosis. Cases:
Diphtheria 4, enteric fever 5, and tuberculosis 3.
Schenectady4.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated population,

77,666. Total number of deaths 98, including diphtheria 2, enteric
fever 1, scarlet fever 2, and 5 from tuberculosis. Cases: Diphtheria
19, enteric fever 8, measles 1, and scarlet fever 3.
OHIo-Zane8iiille.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated popula-

tion, 26,000. Total number of deaths, 29, including diphtheria 3 and
2 from tuberculosis. Cases: Diphtheria 24 and scarlet fever 4.
OREGoNo-Portland.--Month of September, 1907. Estimated popu-

lation, 175,000. Total number of deaths, 136, including diphtheria 1,
enteric fever 7, and 10 from tuberculosis. Cases: Diphtheria 35,
enteric fever 38 (13 brought to city for treatment), measles 2, small-
pox 1, and scarlet fever 10.
PENNSYLVANIA-Dunmvre.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated

population, 17,500. Total number of deaths, 21, including 1 from
diphtheria. Cases: Enteric fever 2, diphtheria 1, and scarlet fever 2.
New Castle.-Month of October, 1907. Estimated population,

38,000. Total numlier of deaths, 45, including enteric fever 4
and 1 from tuberculosis. Cases: Diphtheria 3, enteric fever 10,
whooping cough 1, scarlet fever 2, and measles 1.

1633 November 15, 1907



November 16, 1907 1634

& pallox in the Sited Sates as repord to the &&rgeon-G i )AbLiHe ah and
*arine-Hopitl Serie, June28 to November 15, 1907.

[For reports received from December 28,1906. to June 28, 197, see PuBi1c HU&LTB RzPoy ibf
June 28, 1907.]

[NoTz.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic disas are terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

Place. Date. Caes. Deaths. Remarks.

1
AlaLska:I

Nome . ..... July 1-10.
St. Michael ...... May 26-July 13 ...

Total for Territory.............. .............

California:
General .... :
Longbeach................
Los Angeles...............
Oakland...................
Pasadena..................
Sacramento ...............
San Francisco.............

July 1-31 .........
et. .........

July 21-Oct. 26....
July 1-Sept.30....
Sept. 1-0.........
July 1-30 .........
June 22-Oct. 26.:.

Total for State...........

Colorado:
Adams County ............
Bent County ..............
Boulder County ...........
ClearCreek County........
Conejos County ..........
Denver County............
Douglas County ...........
Eagle County..............
El Paso County............
Grand County.............
Jefferson County ..........
Kiowa County.............
Lake County .............
Larimer County...........
Las Animas County.
Lincoln County...........
Logan County............
Mesa County.
Montrose County.
Otero County.............
Ouray County............
Prowers County..........
Pueblo County............
Washington County.
Weld County.............
Yuma County ............

Sept. 1-30........
May 1-31..........
May 1-Aug. 31....
May 1-Sept. 30....
June 1-0.........
May 1-Sept. 30....
Juine 1-30.........
May 1 41.....
May 1-June 30....
June 1-Aug. 31....
May ]-July 31 ....
May 1-31 .........
May 1-1 .........
May 1-July 31 ....
May I-Aug. 31....
June 1-uly 31....
Jilly 1-31 .........
May 1-Sept. 30....
Mav 1-June 30....
May I-Aug. 31....
Aug. 1-31.........
May 1-31..........
May 1-June 30....
May 1-July31 ....
May 1-Aug. 31....
May 1-June 30....

Total for State .............................

Connecticut:
Willimantic ........... June 1-30

Total for State .........I....................
Delaware:

D e I a w a r e Breakwater Sept. 24...........
quarantine.

Total for State -..- .I.-
District of Coluimbia:

Washington ...............I.June 16-22

Total for District........I
Illinois:

Arcadia ...................
Atwood ................
Aurora ....................
Barry ......................
Beardstown ...............
Belleville..................
Canton ....................
Cerro Gordo...............
Chadwick .................
Chapin ....................
Chester....................

Jan. 1-June 30
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30 ....

Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. l-June 30....
Jan. I-June 30 ....

Jan. 1-June 30 ....

3

4

l........

4
4
318

41

58

2
8
34
6

135
1
1
8
7
8
2
2
7
48
4
1
3
7
43
1
9

11
20
11
7

377

2

2

1

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

.....................

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

From . Ohio.
From . Pennsylvania, luly 16;
epidemic in vicinity.

Imported.

From ms. Vienna from Tagal,
Java.

1

_1 I-

1

1

2
2
66
8
1
3

4



November 1, 190

AaUpozx in Ohe Uhited aates, dec.-Continued.

Plae

Illinoi%-Contifued
Cbiea ...................
CoW City..................
Colfax.....................
Champaign County.
Charleston ...............
Danville...................
Decatur ...................
De LAnd...................
Dundas....................
East Duibuque.............
Evanston ..................
Evansville.................
Fayette County ...........
Galena ....................
Galesburg .................
Hanna.....................
Harvey ....................
Iroquois ...................
Jacksonville...............
Joliet......................
Knox County..............
La Salle ..... ;
Livingston County ........
Mechanicsburg...I........
Murrayville ...............
Panola. . . . . ............
Peoria .....................
Pike County...............
Plainfleld .............
Pontiac................
Quincy ....................
Rockford ..................
Rushvlle..................
Sag Bridge ................
St. Charles.................
Shannon ..................
8pringffeld, ..............
Stark County.............
Strongburst ...............
Tazewell County ..........
Tolono ....................
Tremont...................
Westville ..................
Williamsville..............
Winslow...................

Date.

June 23-Nov. 9 ...
Jan. 1-June 30 ....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 80....
Jan. 1-June 80....
Jan. 1-June 80....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 80....
Jan. 1-June 30....
June 16-July 6....
Jan. 1-June 80....
Jan. 1-June 80....
Jan. I-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
May 81-June 15...
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 16-Aug. 1....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
June 18-July 25...
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Oct. 1-31..........
Jan. 1-Sept. 30 ....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. I-June 30....
Ju e 21-Oct. 31 ...
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. I-June 80....
June 1-July 19....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June 30....
June 1-Aug. 3 .'...

Total for State .............................

Indiana:
Allen County..............
Boone County.............
Carroll County............
Cas County ...............
Clinton County............
Delaware County..........
Elkhart County ...........

Elkhart ...............
Floyd County.
Fountain County.
Grant County ............

Marion ................
Hamilton County .........
Harrison County ..........
Hendricks County ........
Howard County...........
Huntington County.......
Jay County................
Jefferson County .....'

Koeinsko County .........
Lake Countv ..............
Laporte Couinty ...........
Lawrence County.........
Madison County...........

Anderson..............
Marion County-

Indianapolis ..........
Marshall County..........
Miami County.............
Montgomery County .-.-
Noble County .............
Parke County .............
Pike County...............

May 1-July 31.
Jnne 1-July 31
June 1-30.........
May 1-July 31.

May 1-July 31
June 1-July 31....
May l-July 31 ....
July 1-Nov. 2.....
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-July 31 ....
June 1-Auig.31....
May I-July 31 ....
May 1-31..........
May 1-July 31 ....

May 1-Jlly 31....
June 1-30.........
July 1-31 .........
July 1-31 .........
June 1-July 31....
June 1-30.........
May 1-July 31 ....
May 1-June 80....
June 1-30.........
Aug. 1-Oct. 31.....

June 17-Oct. 27 ...
May 1-July 31 ....
May 1-July 31 ....

June 1-July 31....
July 1-1 .........
June 1-30.........
June 1-0.........

1635

Cues. Deaths. Remarks.

17
17
1
6
2
15
21
1
3
9
2
1
7

68
3

1
1
5
12
26
74
19
1
8
10
14
8
17
1
7
4
2
4
1
2
37
10
53
5

27
1
5
25

618

6
4
9
9
4
3

31
10
1
1
8
4

42
3
13
5
2
3
1

13
5
80
8
1

19
11
53
23
81.
1.
3.

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

1.... .

..........

..........

......... .

..........

..........

..........

. .. . .. . . .

. .........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

......... .

..........

..........

....................

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

l S l l l

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........



Noesber 1S, W907 1636

&SalUpx in the United &es, dc.-Contiued.

Place.

Indiana-Continued.
Porter County.............
St. Joseph County-

South Bend ...........
Tippecanoe County.

Lafayette.......
Tipton County ............
Vanderburg County.
Vermilion County ........
Wabash County ...........
Wells County..............
White County.............
Whitley County...........

Total for State.........

Iowa:
Cedar Rapids............
Davenport...............
Keokulr .................
Ottumwa ..............

Total for State..........

Kanas:
Allen County..............
Atchison County..........

Atchison (city)........
Barton County ............
Bourbon County ..........
Brown County...........
Butler County.............
Chase County .............
Cheyenne County .........
Clark County..............
Clay County...............
Cloud County .............
Coffey County.... .
Cowley County............
Crawford County.......
Doniphan County.........
Edwards County ..........
Finney County............
Franklin County..........
Geary County .............

County
Grant County ...........
Greenwood County........
Harper County............
Harvey County............
Jackson County...........
Jefferson County..........
Kearny County...........
Kingman County ........
LAbette County ...........

Parsons................
Leavenworth County-

Leavenworth..........
Lincoln County ...........
Lian County .--.-.--.--

yoContyg..............
IainCunty.............

Miami County.............
Montgomery County......

Coffeyville ............
Neosho County............
Osborne County...........
Pawnee County ...........
Phillips County ..........
Rawlins County...........
Reno County..............
Saline County.............
Sedgwick County .........
Seward County............
Shawnee County..........

Topeka................
Sheridan County..........
Sherman County ..........
Smith County .............
Stafford County ...........
Sumner County ...........
Thomas County...........

D
Date.

June 1-0.......

June 16-July 20.
May 1-June 30..
June iS-July 15.
May 1-July 31 ..
June 1-0.......
June 1-30.......
May 1-31 .......
June 1-0.......
May 1-31 .......
May 1-June 30..

June 1-Oct. 31...
June 15-Sept. 30..
July 1-1 ........
Aug. 18-Sept. 14...

May 1-July 31.....
May 1-Sept.30....
Aug. 1Sept. 30....

May I-June 30....
June 1-July 31....
May 1-1..........
Sept. 1-30..
ay 1-June 30....
Ma 1-31..........
May 1-June 30....
July 1-Sept. 30....
May 1-31..........
Aug. 1-31.........
May 1-July31.
May 1-S ..........
May 1-June 30....
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May 1-Jnne 30....
June 1-30.........
May 1-1..........
June 1-July 31....
May 1-31..........
May 1-31..........
May I-July31.....
May 1-July 31.....
May 1-June 30....
July 1-Sept. 30....
May 1-June 30....
May 1-July 31.....
May 1-ept. 30....

June 1-8ept. 80 ...

Aug. 1-31.........
July 1-Sept. 30....
May 1-31.......
June 1-July 31....
May 1-31..........
June 1-Sept. 30 ...
May 1-July31....
Aug. 131.........
May 1-31..........
June 1-Aug. 31....
May 141..........
May 141.........
May 1-July81 ....
May 1-July 31 ....
May 1-July 31 ....
May 1431..........
Aug. 1-81.........
Aug. 1-31.........
May 1-July 81 ....

Ma. 1-July 81....
May 1-31..........
May 1-July 31 ....
May 1-Sept. 30....
Msy 141.........

case5 . Deathi L. RtemaLrkL

2 .... .... ...

B..........
..........

7..........
..........

I..........
6..........
3..........
I..........

...........

..........._ .-....

. ..........

.... .......
..... .....

. ..... .....
...........
..........

.. .. .. .. ...
..........
..... .....
..........
..........
... .. .. ...
..........

l . -

..........

..... .... .

. ...... ...

. .. .. .. .. .

..........

. ...... .. .

..........

..........
1.... .

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

....... .. .

..........

..........

....... ...
. ....... . .. .

.. ....... .. .

--1....
..........
..........
..........

14
I!

42i

a

1
2

10
29
13

I

6

11

7

2
2

28
18

8
2

.7
3

-101
1

138

21
4
2
9
2
16

9
4
5
2
6
1

10
l5
26

I

9
22

9

37
20
14

3

6
1

36f
44
2
3
18
1

:

.

. .

I..................

..................



November 15, 19O

&Upw iun the Unied States, tc. -Continued.

Kansas-Continued.
Washington County.......
Wichita County ..........
Wilon Couty..........
Wyandotte County........

Kanme City ...........

Date.

May 1-June 30....

July 1-Aug. 81....
May 1-41..........
June 1-July 1....
June 16-Oct. 26...

Total for State ....

Kentucky:
Covington.................
L xington.................
Louisille.................

June 23-Sept. 14..
July 21-27 .......
June 22-Oct. 10...

Total for State ...........I-.--.|.-.--.-
Louisana:

New Orleans .......... June 16-Oct. 26...
Shreveport ........... July 28-Oct. 19....

Total for State..........;

Kauachusetts:
Boston.....................
LAwrence .................
Somerville................
South Groveland ..........

July 144-ept. 28...
June 16-July 13...
Oct. 20-Nov. 9 ....
July 1-Aug. 17....

Total for State I....................

Michigtn:
Detroit .June 16-Sept. 28..

Saginaw Aug. 18-Oct. 12...

Total for State ...................
Minnesota:

Anoka County.............
Beltrami County..........
Benton County............
Big Stone County..........
Blue Earth County........
Brown County ............
Carver County ............
Casm County ...............
Chippewa County .........
Chisago County ...........
Clay County..............
Crow Wing County........
Dakota County............
Douglas County ...........
Faribault County..........
Fillmore County ..........
Grant County..............
Hennepin County.....

Mineapolis........
Houston County...
Hubbard County..........
Isanti County .............
Itasca County .............
Kandiyohi County ........
IAe qui Parle County.
lAke County .

McLeod County.
Meeker County............
Millelacs County ..........
Morrison County..........
Nicollet County ...........
Nobles County ............
Olmsted County...........
Ottertail County...........
Pine County...............
Polk County...............
Ramsey County...........

St. Paul................
Red Lake County .........
Renville County.........
St. Louis County ..........
So0tt County ..............
Sherburne County.........
Stears County............
Steele County .............

May 21-27 ........
May 6-Aug. 12 ....

Apr. 30-May 6 ....

May 14Aug. 12 ...

May 14-June 24...
May 14-July 1 ....

May 1-July 22 ....
May 1-Aug. 19....
June 18-July 1....

May 14-June 11...
May 14-July 8 ....

May 14-20........
May 14-June ii...

July 1-15.....
May 1-June 24.....
June 1-17.........
May 27-July 16 ...
May 1-July 22 ....

June 18-July 22...
May 1-July 22 ....

June 18-July 22...
May 1-27..........
May 6-Aig. 12....
June 4-l1.........
Aug. 18-19........
May 14-Aug. 19...
May 27-July 8 ....
June 24-July I1....
May 1-Aug. 12....
Apr. 30-Aug. 5....
May 1-June 24....
June 14-Aug. 12 ..
June 18-24........
July 30-Aug. 5....
May 28-June 3....
June 18-24........
May 1-July 29 ....
June 18-Aug. 6 ...

July 16-Aug. 19...
June 24-Aug. 19..
June 18-Aug. 15..
May 1-June 24....
May 14-2D ........
May .1-Aug. 19....

May 6-July 8 .....

1637

Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

6
8
4
13

12

605

9
1

12

22

27
6

83

3
8
2
20

28

30
10

40

S
28
2
23
17

69
24
9
19lb18
1
2
1
38
1
28
89
69
6

18
10
18
1
4
16
I
8
3
8
6
1
4
1
1
29
36
3
29
39
22
1

81
10

..........

..........

..........

..........

2

3
..........

..........

...........

..........,..........
I''''''''''

..........

..........
I.... .

..........
: -....

..........

..........

...........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

...........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

1..f



1638

SmaUpox in the United Sat, etc.-Continued.

Place. D1ate. Cases. Deaths. rk

Minnesota-Continued.
Todd County..............
Traverse County ..........
Wabasha County ..........
Waseca County............
Washington County.......

Stillwater .............
Watonwan County........
Wilkin Cotnty ............
Wright County ............
Yellow Medicine County..

May 6-July 1 .....
May 6-18 .........
May 1-June 24....
Aug. 12-19........
May 1-June 24....
July 1-Aug. 31....

June 18-24........
May 1-20 .........

June 18-Aug. 19..

May 1-June 24....

Totfforortate.......... ; ..

MlldIppi:
Biloxi ....... .....
Natchez ...................

May 1-31..........
July 1-6 ..........

Total for State.. |

Missouri:
St. Joseph ................ June 16-Nov. 2...

St. Louis .................. June 16-July 13...

Total for State .................... ...........

Montana:
Beaverhead County.......
Broadwater County .......
Carbon County............
Cascade County ...........
Cnster County.............
Dawson County ...........
Deerlodge County.........
Fergus County ............
Flathead Counity..........
Gallatin County...........
Granite County...........
Lewisand Clarke County..
Madi-on County...........
Meagher County ..........
Misonla County ..........
Park County ..............
Rosebud County...........
Sanders County .......
Silverbow County.....
Valley County.............
Yellowstone County.......

Feb. 1-28 .........
May 1-31..........
Aug. 1-31.........
Apr. 1-June 30....
Feb. 1-Sept. 30....
July 1-31 .........
Mar. 1-Aug. 31....
Apr. 1-Aug. 31 ....

Apr. -30..........
May 1-June 30....
May 1-Sept. 30....
May 1-31..........
Feb. 1-'8..........
May 1-31..........
Feb. 1-Sept. 30....
Mar. 1-July 30....
July 1-Aug.31....
Feb. 1-June 30....
Feb. I-Aug. 31 ....
May l-JillyS31 ....
May 1-July 31 ....

Total for State ................... . .

Nebraska:
Lincoln.
Omaha

2
8
2
1
15
5
1
18
6
2

878

1
2

8

30
7

37

1
1

1
8
23
1
2
1
1
2
5
1
1
1

19
25
2
14
15
2

14

140

Apr. 1-Aug. 31 98

Feb. l-Sept. 30 ... 44

Total for State ........... ...................... 142

New Hampshire:
Franklin ..... Oct. 1 ..... .....

Total for State...........

New Jersey:
Carlstadt ..................
Newark ..........
West Hoboken ..........|

Sept. 6............
July I-Nov. 9.....
Apr. 1-Aug. 15....

Total for State ...........I ....................

New York:
Albany County............ Aug. 1-31.

Allegany County .......... Jan. 1-Feb.28

Broome County ............ Jan. 1- Feb.28....
Cattaratigus County....... Apr. 1-June 30....

Machias .............. May 1-June 30

Chautauqua County....... Feb. I-Mar. 31..
Chemung Couinty ......... Jan. 1-Feb. 28...
Chenango County......... Jan. 1-Apr. 7

Columbia County .........IMay 1-31

Cortland County-
Homer .............. Aug. 6-Sept. 6.

:rie Coiinty .............. Jan. 1-July 31
Buffalo .............. July 14-ept. 7

1

1..........
16 ..........
7 ..........

24 ..........

2 ..........
10 ..........
39 ..........
12 ..........
3 ..........
2 ..........
2 ...........
6 ..........
1 ..........

11..........
2......

November 16, 1907

Imported.

I.

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

..........

..........

..........

. . . . . . . . . .

..........

..........

. . . . . . .

..........

..........



November 1,M

SmalUpox in the Uhtd Sate, etc.-0on1=WL

New-YTrk-C-ontinued.
Greene County ............
Jefferson County ..........
Lewis County.............
New York County-

New Yorkl.............
Niara County-Iiragarx Fals..........
Ontario County............
Onondaga County-

Syracuse ..............
Orange County............
Orleans County............
Rockland County.........
St. lAwrence County.
Scheuectady County.
Seneca County ............
Steuben County...........
Suffolk County............

Shelter Island.........
Ulster County .............

Kingston ..............
Westchester County.......
Wyoming County .........
Yates County..............

atte.

Jan. 1-Feb. 28 ....

Junel-Aug.S1....
Aug. 14-ept. 30...

June 23-Aug. 10 ..

May 141..........
Feb. 1-28 .........

Aug. 7-Sept. 6.....
Feb. 1-Mar. 31....
June 1-30.........
May 1-31.....
Apr. I-May 31....

June 1-30.........
Aug. 1-31.........
Mar. 1-Apr. 80....
Apr. 1-May 31 ....

May 1-Sept. 80 ....
Mar. I-July 2 .....
June 1-Sept 2.....
Apr. 1-30..........
June 1-0 .........
Mar. 1-Apr. 30....

Total for State...........

North Carolina:
Alamance County.........
Alexander County ........
Beaufort County ..........
Bladen County...........
Burke County.
Cabarrus County.
Camden County...........
Chatham County..........
Chowan County...........
Cleveland County.........
Columbus County.........
Davidson County.........
Davie County..............
Durham County...........
EAgecombe County .......
Forsyth County ...........
Franklin County..........
Gaston County ............
Guilford County..........

Greensboro............
HRrnett County...........
Jobnston County ..........
Lincoln County ...........
Masdison County...........
Martin County ............
Mitchell County...........
Nash County ..............
New HanoverCounty,Wil-
mington included.

Orange County............
Pender County ............
Pitt Connty ...............
Robeson County...........
Rockingham County......
Rowan County............
Rutherford Couinty........
Sampson County ..........
Union County.............
Wake Cointy..............
Warren County............
Watauga County..........
Wayne County ............

May 1-Aug. 31.
May 1-81..........
May 1-31.........
May1-31..........
May 1-July 31.....
May 1-Aug. 31....
Aug. 1-31.........
May 1-31..........
May 1-Aug. 31....

July 1-31 .........
June 1-July 31....
Mayl-31..........
May 1-Aug. 31....
June 1-30........
May 1-31..........
Mayl-July 31.....
May 1-June 30 ....

June 1-30.........
May 1-July 31....
June 29-Sept. 7...
May 1-Juine 30....
May 1-July 31 ....
May 1-31..........
July 1-Aug. 31 ....

July 1-Aug. 31....

July 1-31 .........
Mav 1-Aug. 31 ....

May 1-July 10 ....

July 1-Aug. 31....
July 1-31 ..........
Aug. 1-31.........
Mlay 1-31..........
Aug. 1-31 .........
May 1-July 31 ....
June 1-30.........
July 1l-31 ..........
Juily 1-31..........
May 1-July 31 ....
Aug. 1-31.........
July 1-Aug. 31....
Aug. 1-3 .1.......

Total for State .........I...................

Ohio:
Cleveland .................
Cincinnati.................
Columbuis .................
Dayton ....................
Hamilton..................
Toledo ....................

Total for State...........

June 22-28 ........
June 30-Nov. 1....
June -30.........
Aug. 25-Sept 21..
Mar. 17-June 27 ..

May 19-fuly 25...

....................

Cases.

3.8
8

2
8

1
4
1
2

2

6

1
4

1
1

4

4

1
1

6

180

68
1
1
1
4

2

7

1
32

60

12
2
3

.
14
11
3

1

13

50

1
20
2

11

9

1
1
6

9

14
2

2
1

74
3

15

1

461

2

21

s0

67

,Deaths.

..........

..........

..........

......
..........
. ... .-.

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

2

..........

..........
,..........
..........
..........
..........

..........
..........
..........

..........

._..................

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........
l..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

......... ....

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

...... .....

..........

Rearks.

Present.

Aug. 1-31. Present.

1689



November 15, 1907 1640

&naUpox in the United &s, etc.-Continued.

Place.

Oregon:
General ...................
Baker County.............
Clatsop County............
Columbia County..........
Coos County ........:
Douglas County..........
Grant County..............
Klamath County..........
Linn County..............
Marion CounIty............
Multnomah County.

Portlanud. .............
Union County.............
Waswo County.............
Washington County.

Date.

Mar. 1-1 .........
Apr. 1-July 31....
July 1-31.........
June 1-30.........
July 1-31..........
Apr. 1-0..........
Aug. 1-1.........
Apr.1480..........
May 1-Aug. 31....
May 1-31..........
Apr. 1-July 31.

May 1-Sept. 30....
Apr. 1-July 31....
Apr.130..........
Apr. 1-May 31.....

Total for State .............................

Pennsylvania:
Homestead ................
New Castle............
Oil City................
Philadelphia ..............
Spring City................

June 8-21.........
June 1-0.........
July3-1..........
July 7-13 ......,
Aug. 19-Sept. 6...

Total for State .............................

South Dakota:
Sioux Falls .......... Aug. 11-24

Total forState*........... .........

Tennessee:
Memphis ....... .... June 23-July 13...
Nashville ........... June 24-Nov. 9

Total for State .........I......................
Texas:

Galveston .................
Houston ..... .

San Antonio...............
Temple....................

June 22-28........
Apr. 28-July 27....
June 16-Oct. 26 ...
Sept. 28...........

Total for State ............................

Utah:
Salt Lake County, Salt
Lake City.

Summit County ...........
Uintah County............
Wasatch County...........
Weber County............

June 1-Sept.'30. ..

Sept. 1-30.........
May 141 .........
May I-Sept. 30....
June 1-30.........

Total for State .............................

Vermont:
Marshfield ........... July 15-Sept. 4....
West Berlin ........... Apr.26-Aug.20
Total for State ...........I.................

Virginia:
Amherst County...........
Appomattox County ......
Bedford County...........
Caroline County...........
Dinwiddie County.........
Elizabeth City County.....
GilesCounty...............
Hanover County......
HenricoCounty,Richmond
Henry County.............
Lancaster County .........
Louise County............
Mecklenburg County......
Nansemond County.......
Pittsylvania County......
Princess Anne County.....
Rockbridge County........
Scott County...............
Smyth County.............
Southampton County......

Cases. Deaths.

15
8
1
1
3

11
1

1
1

7131
2

e8

2
8
2
1
1

9

2

2

8
11

19

1
2

66

27

5
1

28
3

84

6
43

49

Apr. .......... 3

Apr. 1-May 31 .... 6

Apr. 1-30 .... ........

Aug. 1-ept. 30 ... 7
July 11.......... 2

Apr. I-May 31 .... 6

Apr. 1-May 31 .... 8
Apr. 1-July 31 .... 4
June 12-July 20... 12

Aug. 1-31 ......... 4

July 1-31 ..........

Apr. 1-July 31 .... 9
may 1-31 ......... 7
Apr. 1-May 31 .... 2
Apr. 1-Sept. 30....
May l-Juy 1
Apr. 90 ..........1 40

Apr.1 ..........1 50

A r.1-Aug. 31.... 6
May ......... 4

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

1.... .

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

Remarks.

Present.

July 81, stll present.

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

. .. . . . . . . .

..........

..........

..........



1641

SmalUpox in Me Unied atie, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date.

Virginia-Continued.
Surry County....... .
TazeweflCounty...........
Warwick County..........
Wise County...............
YorkCounty...............

Apr.140..... .

Apr. 1-0.........
May 1-1........
July -Sept.30....
Apr.1-30.........

Total for S tate.........e... .................

Washington:
Fort Steilacoom ...........
Seattle.....................
Spokane ..................
Ta¢oma ...................

May 10-30.........
May 1-Aug. 81....
June 16-Nov. 2 ...
June 8-Oct. 26...

Total for State .............................

West Virginia:
Ripley ........... May 25-Aug. 19...

Total for State...........

Wisconsin:
Ashland County...........
Barron County............
Bayfield County...........
Burnett County...........
Chippewa County.........
Clark County..............
Crawford County..........
Dane County ..............
Douglas County ...........
DunnCounty.
Eau Claire Countyv...
Fond du Lac County......
Forest County .............
Grant County.
Green Countv.
Green Lake County .......
Iowa County ..............
Iron County...............
Jefferson County ..........
Juneau County............
La CrosRe County .........

La Crosse..............
Lafayette County..........
LAnglade County..........
Manitowoc County, Mani-
towoc.

Milwaukee County......
Milwaukee............

Monroe County............
Outagamie County ........

Appleton ..............
Oneida County............
Polk County...............
Portage County... -----
Pierce County .............

Racine County ............
Richland County..........
Rock County............
Shawano County.......
Trempealeau County ......
Vernon County............
Washburn Cointy.........
Winnebago County........
Waupaca County ..........
Waushara County.......
Wood County..............

Apr. 1-Sept. 30....
Apr. 14-ept. 80....
May 1-June 30....
Aug. 1-31........
May 1-31 .........
Aug. 1-Sept. 30...
Apr.1-Aug. 31....
Apr.1-Aug. 31....
Apr. 1-ept.30....
May 1-Aug.31....
Sept. 1-30.........
May ... .

Apr. 1-June 30....
Apr. 1............
July 1-1......Apr. 1-June 30 ....
Apr. 1-30..........
May 1-31 .........
Apr. 1-30..........
May 1-July 31....
....................

Sept. 22-Nov. 2e
May 1-June 30....
May 1-June.30....
June 16-22........

Apr. 1-Aug. 31 ....
June 16-Oct. 29
June 1-30.........
Apr. 1-30..........
Oct. 6-12..........
June 1-July 81
June 1-30.........
May 1-June 30....
June 1-0.........
June 1-0.........
Apr. 1-0..........
June 1-July 31....
May 1-31 .........
Aug. 1-31.........
Apr. 1-July 31 ....
May 1-Sept. 30....
June 1-0.........
Apr. 1-June 30....
May 1-July 31....
Apr. 1-Aug. 31....

Total for State .............................

Grand total, United
StateL ..........

Novem.ber 16, 1907

esmjark&

7 Imported.

Cases. Deaths.

1..........
6 ..........
.2 ..........
12 ..........
51......

li98 ..........

6.

2 ...........
67 ..........
48 ..........
10 '.
127 ..........

28 ..........
28 ..........

13 ..........
5 ..........
4 ..........
1 ..........
8

..........

23* ..........
44 1
so ..........
12 ..........
I ..........

25 ..........
8 ..........
10 ..........
4 ..........

29 ..........
1 ..........
7 ..........

1.
8.

..... ..........
8 ..........

..... .. ..........26 ..........3 ...

24 ..........
48 ..........

24 ..........
I8 ..........
2 ..........
1 ..........
is ..........
6 ..........
18 ..........
3 ..........
8 ............

............
8 ..........

21

31 ..........
2 ..........
45 ..........
7 ..........
9 1

617 2

1,80 .1 16



November i,? 1642

Plagu in te United Sates as reportd to the Surgeon7Genal, PuWe HCeat and Marine-
ilopial Sevice, Augus 1 to Novmber 15, 1907.

Place. Date. Cans. Deaths. Remarmk

California:
Berkeley ............. Sep I............ 1 1
Oaklanc ............. Ot. 9-28 .......... 4 4
San Franciscoa............ Aug. 12-Nov.4.... 84 - 64 Cse Aug. 12 from L Samoa.

Washington:
Seattle ............. Oct. 16-191......... I

aA case of plague was admitted to the marine hospital, San Francisco, May 23, and died May 25,
1907. (See PUBLIC HEALTH REPOBTs, June 21, 1907.)

Yellowfer in the United StWas as reported to the &&rgeon-Geeaal, Public Health and
JfarineHokpital Srvice, Septanber I to Nrover 15, 1907.

Place. Date. Cases Deaths. Remarks

Florida:
Fernandina ......... . Oct. 17. ........... al ...... On as. Alf from Santiago.

Marylkand:Bartimore .......... Sept. 1-7 .......... 1 1 At Baltimore quarantine ata.
tion, from Norwegian as
Aagot, from DaiquirLi

a On sbsequent obsrvation proved not to be yellow fever.



1648 ~~~~November 16,100

IL dAVRW

I~~~~~~~~~~~~~0a

~~..seev~*C4 Cj**: :

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~oe ia,, :W o .0.

~~~~~~~~4c,4:4 C o- ,0r, 0 :44" :4 r a

wweua
*80810

ICC~~~~ I. cuI.C -4 90 -4
~ .0Cma0I.-4~ ~ ~ -0) c-.o :C@jcAi ' -410 1'.- r-

to.0.00000000^.u.)-t0.0000C00-.0000o 00.

N vvvv vvvv~ vV
.- . r4c 4a

0

I

AI1
aI1

I

1648

. . . . . . . I . .
: : :8 : :-IC* : : , :%-,NCO :cq- : : : : : : : :co C4 03 :

. . . . . . a



Novembw 15,1W 1644

& smuI

C) W ~~~..O 0 co. -0 * V *"C . C

..I .. .. . . .0.

.0~~0 ~ .3~~ ~ *~'0 *O l :0 .4Go ,.4 C4 *04~*4PA4

,~~~~~~~C :v C4 : 4 c

.00 I~~~~a 4 b ofC- 49410G 0v- o MC~~~~soeuo~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~C

C10~~~~~~~~~C4

-.0.0000 .0 0

go~:. : :

0

I~

.0

sfg'..
a .131.
'S 901_.i =WI0 09.4rpwo



November 15, 1907

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - 1 ,I- o 0 4-

. . . ~

.

.4)

.4 )

I-)r4

C-7D-'- N N' 4)-.q0 :I c 4)4'0N C M~o .r- e4 C0Lo0.1 -4~N C CCC -

11z C01 C- ,C4 C,OA )00 c V00M

>NN' c-V I-1

4)

14 C'J .-. C.. N NC'
~~~.CC )000 C)C0C00C)00COC0O .00 .0 0 .0

~o:zzzzoz oA >zQ _. :zz :cz :oz,

UQ 0 0

r,~.~ '. c

500Ca

CTv0
WWWWCI)~c

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .7

1645



1646

~~ *..

.sI

CI),~ ~ ~ ~ ~~C

~~~ .5 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ..) ...' ..

_~~~~0 t m __ I m M

~~~ ~ ~ '~ . ..CI

0)C

__~~~C9 1- cq cl

.,ssv C

-- ~~~~~~~~M1- c!N N'o ~r ~nlI I.0

Cq q- 4 .C A c

E-- ~ . 0 0 0 0 ... . 0

4)-

- -

:0

V?

ww I(Z c Zi (

November 15,1907

04
0

La



FOREIG-N AND INSIJ.AR.

CURRENT QUARANTINE TRANSACTIONS.

[From the Veriffentlichungen des Kalserlichen Gesundheitsamtes, Berlin, October 23,
1907.]

CHOLERA.

EGYPT.-October 9: Cholera reguilations put in force against all
arrivals from Russian ports of the Black Sea.
PORTIJGAL.-October 8: Port of Moji in Japan declared cholera

infected since August 29 and Russian ports of the Black Sea since
September 1.
RUSSIA.-October 16: The city of Kief declared cholera infected

and the governments of Kief, Ekaterinislaw, Cherson, Jrkutsch,
Podolia, and Tschernigow threatened with cholera. At Novoros-
sysk the authorities have given clean bills of health since October 12.

PLAGUE.

AUSTRIA.-October 3: Arrivals from Oran subject to treatment
under requirements of the circular of the maritime sanitary authori-
ties of August 12.
BELGIIuM.-October 8: Requiremenits of article 1, ordinance of

April 5, 1897, put in force against arrivals from Oran. Arrivals
by sea shall be subject at the quarantine stations of the Scheldt and
at the ports of Ostend, Newport, and Zeebrugge, and at Salzaete, to
requirements of chapters 2, 3, and 4 of the Venmce International San-
itary Convention of March 19, 1897.
BULGAIRIA.-October 3: Oran declared plaguie infected.
DuTCH EAST INDIES.-August 29 and September 3: Quarantine

measures against Porbander and Tellicherry (Britislh East Indies)
enforced; against Bahrein suspended.
EGYPT.ctober 7: Arrivals from Mitylene subject to require-

ments of plague regulations at ports of Egypt.
FRANCE.-October 1: VTessels arrivinD at Marseille from Oran

shall before unlading be subject to medical visit and measures for
destruction of rats. At the city of Algiers cleaning of sewers and
destruction of rats are ordered; also sanitary oversight of vessels
arriving from Oran.
GERMAN EMPRE.-October 18: The governments of the maritime

states are ordered by circular to apply medical inspection to arrivals
from Oran, and so to instruct the respective authorities.
ITALY.-October 15: Port of Mitylene declared plague infected.

1647



November 15, 1907

AFRICA.

Report from Cape Town-Plague in the Colony-Ea,mination of
rodents for plague infection.

The following report on the outbreak of plague at King Williams
Town is received from the medical officer of health for the Colony
under date of September 30:
Week ended September 28.
Cathcart.-No case of plague was discovered during the week. At

the plague hospital 2 cases remain under treatment.
KRinq lWilliams Town.-No case of plague was discovered during

the week. Seventy-nine rats (including 33 found dead) and 60 mice
(including 13 found dead) were examined, of which 32 rats and 13
mice proved to be probably plague infected. One rat remains under
bacteriological examination.
Of the 5 rats and 5 mice remaining under examination at the end of

last week, 4 rats and 1 mouse proved to be plague infected and 2
mice probably plague infected.

Report from Algiers-Plague at Bon.

Information was received from the Department of State, November
9, of receipt of a dispatch from the consul at Algiers reporting the
existence of plague at Bon.

Report on plague at Oran-Aeasures adopted to prevent spread.
Information is received from the Department of State, under date

of November 6, that the following cablegram, dated October 17, has
been received from the American ambassador at Paris:
The minister of foreign affairs informs me that several cases of

plague were observed at Oran, Algeria, in the second fortniglht of
S;eptember. The cases confirmed after bacteriological examination
numbered 5, of which 4 proved fatal-September 22, 24, 29, and
October 7. These cases occurred among persons employed in the port
and coincided exactly with a mortality of plague observed in rats.
The most rigorous measures were concerted between the different
local administrations to search for, examine, and destroy the animals.
A special supervision is exercised in this respect on ships leaving the
port. Individuals who are ill or who are suspects are immediately
isolated.
October 11, a single patient remained under treatment in the

isolated pavilion. The last entry dates back to October 6.

AUSTRALIA.

Plague at Cairn8-E$amination of rodents for plag?.te infection at
Brisbane and Sydney.

The following information is takcen from plague bulletins issued
by the department of health of Queensland andf New South Wales
and forwarded by Consul-General Bray, at Melbourne.
QUMNSLANr.-Brisbane.-Week ended August 31. Rodents de-

stroyed, 605; examined, 508; found infected, 1. Week ended Septem-

1648



November 16, 1907

ber 7. Rodents destroyed, 475; examined, 376; fotuind infected, 1.
Week ended September 14. Rodents destroyed, 345; examined,
249; found infected, 0. No case of plaguie has occurred at Brisbane
since July 26. Date of last infected rat found, September 4.

Cairns.-Fatal case of plague reported September 4. Type, bu-
bonic. Infected rats found on premises. A second case of plague
reported September 9, from the same area as that in which the first
case occurred. A number of dead rats were found in this area, some
of which were plaguie infected. The town is being thorouighlv
cleansed.
NEW SOUTH WALEs-Sydney.-Week ended Auigust 31. Rodents

destroyed, 1,601; examined, 231; fouind infected, 14. Week ended
September 7. Rodents destroyed. 1,628; examined. 446; found in-
fected, 4. WVeek ended September 14. Rodents destroved, 1,541;
examined, 401; found infected, 3. Date of last infected rodent
found, August 14. The 3 infected rodents were found at two differ-
ent places.

BRITISH HON4DURAS.

Report from Belize, fruit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Mengis reports as follows:
Week ended October 31. Present officially estimated population,

9,113. General sanitary condition of this port and the surrouinding
country durincg the week, good.

Bills of heafth issued to the following-named vessel:
I ~~~~~~Number of'Number of Pieces of

NumberpawengersbaggeDate. Vessel. Destination Number pa sengee r d=rof crew. fro t is tras ngsi dt. -
port. i trans_fected.

Oct. 25 Preston ............ New Orleans .... 369 101 0

Aliens sailing for United States ports duiring week, 4.

CHINA.

Report from Hongkong-Quarantiue restriction8-Plague.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Hough reports as follows:
Week ended September 7. Restrictions enforced by Hongkong

remain as reported on August 17, 1907. Restrictions enforced against
Hongkolig remain as reported on August 17. 1907. Quiarantinable
disease: Plague, 5 cases, 5 deaths.

(OIA)MLBIA.

Report from Cartagena Inspeetion of ressels-Sanitary condi-
tions-Smallpox

Acting Assistant Surgeon Jacobs reports, October 23:
Week ended October 22: Bill of health issued, United States, 1;

passenger from this port, 1; passengers in transit, 3; members of
crews, 58; immune certificate issued, 1.
Health conditions in Cartagena and surrounding country, good.

Smallpox present.

164.9



November 15, 1907 1650

CO.STA RICA.

Report from Limon, fruit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Goodman reports as follows: Week
ended October 26. Estimated population, 6,000. General sanitary
condition of this port and the surrounding country during the weei,
good.

Bills of health issued to the following-nained vessels:

Number psegr Number of Pieces of
Date. Vessel. Destination. r efromthis pbagage

port,. ntast ijlf~0

Oct. 20 Venus .............. New Orleans 26 1 0 0
21 Sibiria .............. New York.58 9 0 0
22 San Jose ............. Boston .45 1 0 0
23 Mobila .............. New Orleans .52 0 39 0
24 Vera ...............l.Philadelphia 23 0 0 0
24 Dictator ....... New Orleans 19O 0 O
25 St. Niniar ............j Galveston 28 1 0

O

25 Pacuare..... New York 054 1 0 O25 Venezuela. Ponce, P. R 85 35 197
26 Chickahominy....... New Orleans ........ 461 0 0

CUBA.

Report from C(ienfuegos-Yellow ferer.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Marsillan reports:
Novemnber 8. Fouir cases of yellow fever conifirmed to-day; 2 in

the citv. 2 from the surrounding country.

Reports from Habana-Inspection and fumigation of vessels-Yellow
fever-Summary of yellow ferer-Detentions at Triscornia. month
of October, 1907.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Amesse reports, November 1 andl 4:

WVeek euided November 2.

Vessels inspeeted and bills of health issued- - __-__-__-__ 23
Vessels not inspected and bills of health issued __-__-__---__-__-_-__ 5
Members of crews of outgoing vessels inspected __-__-__-------------- 821
Members of crews of outgoing vessels not inspected..--------- 251
Passengers of outgoing vessels inspected- -------------- 372
Passengers of outgoiIng vessels not inspected- -__-__-__-____-__-__- 162
Persons entering Triscornia for observation prior to sailing ---------- 61
Persons transferred from Triscornia to vessels __-__-__-- - 75
Certificates of immunity to yellow fever issued ------------- 29
Certificates of vaccination Issued for Colon __-__-___--__-____-__-__- 15
Vessels fumigated prior to sailing __-__-__-__-__---____-___________- 13

October 31. A case of yellow fever was reported at Guines, 30
miles south of Habana, and on November 1 another in this city. Both
patients are Spaniards. The Habana case is that of a boy, age 17,
two and one-half years' residence in Cuba, and for the past six
months employed as a clerk in a small shop on Marquez Gonzales
street. He was taken sick October 27 and isolated the following
day at Benefica Hospital. Prophylactic measures were immediately
instituted at both foci above reported.



November 15, 1i7

A summary for the current year to date shows 132 cases of yellow
fever and 37 deaths, with 4 cases under treatment.
November 6. One new case of yellow fever at Palos, Spaniard taken

sick October 30.
November 9. One case of yellow fever at Bainoa, Habana Province.

Summary of detentionu at Tri8cornia during the month of October,
1.907.

During the month of October, 1907, there were detained at Tris-
cornia, the following passengers: First cabin, 82; steerage, 234; total,
316.

Report from Matanza8-Inspectiov and fumirqation of ve&sels-Yel-
low fever-Summary of transactions, month of October, 1907-
Summary of yellow fever cases, city and province, October, 1907.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Nufiez reports, November 5:
WVeek ended November 2. Bills of health were granited to 3 vessels,

all of which were ftunigated, as follows: October 28, the Amiiericain
tugboat Edgar T. Coney, with a crew of 12, no passengers, bound to
Brunswick, Ga.; October 30, the Norwegian steamship Time8, having
24 in the crew, no passengers, destined for Mobile, Ala.; November 2,
the Spanish steamship Catalina-, with 54 in the crew and 1 passenger
in transit, clearing for New Orleans. There was Ino siekness on either
vessel up to the time of inspection.
Two cases of yellow fever ending in death were reported during the

past week, of which 1 occurred October 28, at Vieja Bermeja, near
Alacranes, and was transferred, for isolation and treatment, to the
latter town, where the patient, a young man 18 years old, native of
the Canary Islands and of six years' residence in Cuba, died Novem
ber 1. This office was informed by wire of this case through Passedl
Assistant Surgeon Amesse. The second case is the first to develolp
in this city from a local focuis of infiction sinice I took charge of tlhe
station in 1903.
The contagion in the 2 previous cases oceurring in towii was (colt

veyed in the first case from Habana, duiring the period of incul)ation
and in the second it was carried from Union de Reyes to Mocha andl
thence to Matanzas, the patient arriving already attacked with the
disease. The case alluded to developed in a person 30 years old, a
native of Barcelona, Spain, who arrived in Cuia about 6 months ago.
After spending a few days in Habana he caine to this citv, where he
had since been living on San Francisco street, in the vicinity of tlhe
Sabanilla Railway station, and at the Hotel Paris, in the local dis-
trict known as Pueblo Nuevo. Ile secured employment at the Banco
Nacional de Cuba and was working there during the daytime until
his sickness appeared. The bank referred to is located on the north}
side of the San Juan River and within 3 blocks of the city park.
Three months ago this man visited Habana and he had not left this
city since, nor did he remember visiting any sick friend recently
within his neighborhood or in any other section of towII. A careful
investigation made from houlse to house in that zone has also failed
to discover the origin of the infection. The patient was taken sick
at his residence October 25, and was not consiaered sulspiciolos bV his

1651



Noveniiber 1.> 1907

attetiding phyvsiciain unitil October 28, w%hen he was transferred, well
covere(d wNith a molsquito net, to the protected ward of the city hos-
pital. Hle shlowed a typical case of the disease, with albuminuria,
jaundice of the conjunctive, and black vomit, with tarry stools. The
patient died with uraImic convulsions.
The h1ouse where the patient lived and the adjoining residences,

as well as the Hotel Paris and Banco Nacional, have been fumigated;
and a close inspection is being carried out in the known infected
neighborlhood to prevent the spread of the disease.
No new cases have be-en reported up to mv present writing.
l)uring the monith of October last 14 bills of health were granted

to vessels leaviig for United States ports, having a total number of
321 members of crews and a passengers in transit; 4 health and
acclination certificates were granted to passengers bound for the
United States via Habana, and 7 vessels destined for southern ports
were fumigated. No vessel arrived in this harbor with any quaran-
tinalble disease on board.
There were no transactions for the Canal Zone nor for the Republic

of Panaiima.
The followinig cases and deatlhs of yellow fever were reported in

the pro%rince and city duiring the past month: October 1, 1 case at
Alacranes, ending in recovery; October 16, 2 cases at a plantation
colony near Union de Reyes (with unkn6wn results); October 18, 1
case at Alacranes, ending fatally; October 28, 1 case at Alacranes, im-
ported from Vieja Bermeja, a neighboring town (case died); and
October 30, 1 case origiiiating in the city of Matanzas and ending
fatally. Total number of cases reported, 6, with 3 deaths.

hReport fro;n Sntiqo-I'inspection and ftumigation of ves,?sels.

Actinlg Assistant Surgeon Wilson reports, October 29:
WTreelk ended October 26. Bills of health .were issued to five vessels

bound for the United States. The schooner Albert D. Mills, bound
for Mobile. was fumigated to kill mosquitoes. No' quarantinable
disease has been reported.

GERMANY.

Report fronm Berlin-Status of cholera in Russia.

The following is ireived from Consutl-General Thackara. iunder
date of October 26:

.According to the statistics published by the Russian Government
in its official gazette, the Regierungsbote, and reprinted in the weekly
bulletin of the imperial health o ce at Berlin, there were registered
in the whole of the Russian Empire during the period from October
2 to 12, inclusive, 1,174 fresh cases of cholera and 499 deaths. On
October 13 there were 31 more cases said to have occurred, with 11
deaths, but the returns from various governmental districts for that
day had not yet been received. Of the 1,174 cases and 437 deaths,
359 cases and 156 deaths occurred in the Volga governmental districts
of Astrachan, Saratow, Samara, Simbirsk, Kasan, Nishni-Novgorod,
and Kostroma; 120 cases, with 63 deaths, in the southern governmen-
tal districts, Tschernigow, Jekaterinoslaw, Don Kosack territory, and
the city of Rostow; 97 cases and 14 deaths in the southwestern govern-

1;652



Noveumber 16, 197

ment district, the city of Kief; 25 cas and 14 deaths in the central
vovernmental districts, Pensa; 9 cases, with 3 deaths, in the northern
Zistrict, governmental district of Watka; 13 cases, with 7 deaths, in
the Caucasus, city of Baku; 260 cases, with 150 deaths, in Siberia,
governmental districts of Irkutsk, Tomsk, Tobolsk, and Jenisseisk;
291 cases, with 92 deaths, in the central Asiatic territory, Akmolinsk.

GUATEMALA.

Report froTn Livingstcom-lIpection of vesselm.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Wailes reports as follows:
Week ended October 30. General sanitary condition of this port

and the surrounding country during the week, good. No quaran-
tinable disease.

Bill of health issued to the following-named vessel:

Ntinuber Nutiiberof Pieces of
Date.Vessel. Destination. ~~~Number; of pitsen- basegesdisiDate.IVesel. Dstiiatiot. of rew.ger's from bagsgagneof crew. this port. trtisit. fected.

Oct. 29 .............e...New Orleans. ,.t,, ..........

30 Belize .. .... Mobile .... .......... ............

Report from Puerto Barrios-Inspection of vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Wailes reports as follows:
Week ended October 29. Present officially estimated population,

3,500. General sanitary condition of this port and the surrouinding
country during the week, good. No quarantinable disease.

Bill of health issued to the following-named vessel:

Nubr fNumber of Pieces of
Date. Vessel. Destination. Nuimber passngeirs passengers, bPggegeof crew. frmtIsII transit. disinfected

Oct. 29 Bluefield .............. New Orleans. I ..

HAWAII.

Report f rom J1oioolu-tao7>-A,xaminatio- of rats for plague hifeetion.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Currie reports that during the week
ended October 19, 122 rats were examined bacteriologically at the
plague laboratory ofthe Service at Honolului. Plagule infection was
not proven in any of the rats examined.

HONDURAS.

Report from Ceiba, frit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Reynolds reports as follows:
Week ended October 27. Present officially estimated population,

6,500. General sanitary-condition of this port and the sulrrounding
country during the week, good.

16;53



November 15, 1907 1654

Bills of health issued to the following-named vessels:

Vessel.

Habil.........................................
Helen ........................................
Orleanian ....................................
Hispaofia .....................................
Jos. Vaccaro..................................

Number
of crew.

15
22
32
20
34

Numberof
passengers
from this

port.

0
1
0
0
4

INumberof Pie"*e Of
pa.e_gersIIn transit. disn-fected.

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Reports from Puerto Cortez, fruit port-Stegomyia ealopus not
numerous.

Aeting Assistant Surgeon .Ames reports as follows:
WVeek ended October 26. Estimated population, 2,400. General

sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding country during
the week, good. Stegomyta calopus and Anopheles present, but not
nunmerous.

Bills of health issuied to the following-named vessels:

Date.

Oct. 20 F-spafa ........
23 Utstein .........
24 Harald .........
2. Mercator .......

Number J Number of Number of Pieces of
Vessel. of crew. from this pasenger disin-

port. inI tmansit. fected.

............................... 14 2 0 0
.............................. 17 0 0 0
.............................. 18 12 0 0

.............................. 18 2 0 0

WV,eek enided October 31. General sanitary condition of this port
and the surrounding country during the week, good.

Bills of health issuied to the following-named vessels:

Date. Ve-sel. omfcrbe

Oct. 30 Hiram..................1
31 Bluefields .... ............. 2
31 Batnan ................. 1

Numberof' ubro,,r psegersNubro
V. from is pmsengers

port. in transit.

15 21 0
26 1 28
7 1 _ 0

Reports from Tela-Inspection of vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Roe reports as follows:
WVeek ended October 26. Present officially estimated population,

about 1,250 General sanitary condition of this port and the sur-
rounding country during the week, good.

Bills of health issued to the following-named vessels:

Date. Vessel. Destination.

Oct. 22 Harald ...............New Orleans ...

22 Helen ................MAlobile.
24 Jos. Vaccaro ......... New Orleans
24 Orleanlan ............ .....do .

Number
of crew.

18
22
84
32

Number
of passen-
gers frnm
this port.

0
0
0
0

Number of
pastengers
in transit,

0
0
0
0

Pieces of
baggage
disin-
fected.

0
0
0

Date.

Oct. 22
24
25
26
26

Plecesof
baggage
disin-
fected.

0
0
0



1655 November 16, 1907

Week ende'd October 26 to 31. General sanitary condition of this
port and the surrounding country during the week, good.

Bills of health issued to the following-named vessel:

Number of Number of
gersDate. Veael. Destination. of crew. fm this piatsenrers

port.

Oct. 31 Rosina ........... New Orleans........34 2 0

ITALY.

Repilrt1fom Yap4-8-In8spectiou of vt. s.e18-A'mig) ot.tf 'omnf-
munded for rejection--Sma1lpox) An Italy.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Mcl,aughlin reports, October 21:

Vessels inspected at Naples, .MJessina, and Palermo, wceck ended Otoaber hI.

NAPLES.

Name of ship.

Europa ....................
San Giovanni...............
Algeria.....................
Cretic ......................
Hamburg ..................
Liguria.....................

Total .................

Pieces of

Destination. paa-en6er large bag- Pieces ofDestinationspa&engLed gage in- baggfage
.....pae. ospected disin ected.

lt~and passed.

New York........1,47I-2 130 1,900

....do.......... 226 35 SW0
.....do . ............... 27.5 6 0 480

..... .do . ................ 928 180 1,350

..... .do . ............... 629 190 1,2I50
.....do .844 160 1,300

4,374 7451 6,660

MESSIN-A.

Oct. 15 San Giovanni ............... New York................ 1161 81 194

PALERMO.

Oct. 16 San Giovanni ......... Newv York ........ 217 |55238
19 Algeria .do ......- . 387 497117

Total .---.--604| 1,047 355

Rejection8 recommended.

NAPLES.

Date. Name of ship.

Oct. 14 Europa........................
14 San GiovaDni.................
18 Algeria ........................
18 Cretic .........................
19 Hamburg.....................
19 Liguria ...... .................

Total ....................

Suspected Suspected Othler TotalTrachoma. Favu.s. tmachoma. Ifavus. cauises. Toal

47 3 38i 1 11 100
14 . 4 ............ 1 1-
14 ,..,,,!. 10 .. 1 26
14 2 1 20 .......... 8 44
26 1 13 .......... 1 41
3 1 3. 68

149 7 115. 11 25 297

Date.

Oct. 14
14
18
18
19
19



November 15, 1907

Rejections recommende(d-Continued.

MESSINA.

Date. Name of ship. Trachoma. Favus. t |us. Other Total.taom.faivus. causes.

Oct. 15 San Giovanni .................. 12....... ............ ............ ......... 12

l'ALERMO.

Oct. 16 San Giovanni .15 1....... 22 .8
19 Algeria .10 1....... 2 | I31

Total 2.5 1. -. 42 ....-- 2 69

Smallpoa.-WVeek ended October 17. Cases: Pontedassio (Port
Maurizio), 1; Narni (Perugia), 4; Pietragallo, 10; Oliveto Lu-
cano, 1; Palazzo S. Gervasio (Potenza), 2; Curinga (Catanzaro), 1;
Alcamo (Trapani), 11.
Week ended October 24. Cases: Resuttano (Cattanissetta), 1;

Pietragallo, 4; Palmira (Potenza), 2.

JAPAN.

Reports from Yokohama-Inspection of vessels-Status of cholera.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Tripler reports, October 12 and 16:
Week ended October 5. Bills of health were issued to 5 vessels,

having an aggregate personnel of 665 passengers and 547 crew, of
which 2 were bound for Puget Sound ports, 1 each to Manila and to
San Francisco via Honolulu, and another, a schooner, to Guam.
The number of new cases of cholera is 19, as against 9 of the pre-

ceding week, thus showing an increase of 10, and consists of persons
who have been directly connected with the shipping from infected
ports or those who have been associated with them.

W1reek ended October 12. Bills of health were issuied to 4 vessels hav-
ing an aggregate personnel of 418 and 219 crew, of which 2 were
bound for New York. 1 to Guam, and 1 to San Francisco via
Honolulu.
The cholera reports for the week show .a iuiarked decrease, only 13

new cases having developed during that period. The epidemic is re-
ported to be over in Shanghai and Moji, but continues to be violent in
Kobe and Osaka.

Em4nr'ats recommended for rejection.

Ntumber of emigrants, per steamslip A8ia, recommended, October
12. for rejection: For Honolulu, 31; or San Francisco, 1. Advised
to wait, 1. Per steamship Iyo Maru, October 16: For Seattle, 19.
Adviised to wait. 19. Of these rejections all were for trachoma.

1 656



November 16, 1907

Report from Kobe-Inspection and fnmigation of 8esels-Decrease
of cholera at Kobe-(Jholera and plague at Osaka-Method of emi-
grant inspection and detention at Ono.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Ransom reports, October 8:
Week ended October 5. One original and 3 supplemental bills of

health were granted to 4 steamships with an aggregate personnel of
478, and there were inspected 4 vessels, 313 crew and 110 steerage pas-
seng rs. One vessel was fumigated to kill rats, and 26 crew were
bathed.and their effects disinfected by steam. No emigration exami-
nations were made during the week.
The cholera epidemic in Kobe continues its downward tendency,

there having been during the week just ended 74 cases of that disease
with 21 deaths, as compared with 103 cases and 31 deaths during the
previous week.
During the week enlded September 28 there were reported in Osaka

7 cases and 7 deaths from plaguie and 63 cases and 46 deaths from
cholera.
The disinfecting plant at Ono, where the work for the Service at

this port is done, has been converted into a quarantine station in
accordance withmy plans and suggestions. Suitable barracks, kitchen,
and eating houses have been erected, where all steerage passengers
intending to sail by vessels bound to the United States, etc., are
accommodated in groups of 20 to each room, and held under observa-
dion for 5 days prior to embarkation.
These people are first examined by me for trachoma, favus, etc.,

and those passed are bathed and all of their effects disinfected by
steam. The baggage is then stored in a clean room under lock and
key, and the emigrants themselves are admitted to the barracks. No
further contact is allowed between them and the outside prior to
being placed on board. The period of observation begins after the
disinfection and admission to barracks, and a daily inspection of the
entire place and personnel is made bqy me at various hours. The
barracks are thoroughly cleaned and disinfected between each set of
occupants.

Report from Nagasaki-Emigrans recommended for rejection.

Sanitary Inspector Bowie reports:
October 4. Number of emigrants per steamship Asia recommended

for rejection, 31.
MEXICO.

Report from Progreso-Sanitary condition good-I9npection and
fumigation of vessels.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Harrison reports, October 19:
Week ended October 19. No quarantinable disease has appeared,

and the general sanitary conditions are good. During the week 4
steamships cleared for the United States, with 64 passengers from
this port and 197 persons in the crews. Of these, 2 sailing for Gulf
ports were fumigated.

165<7



November 15, 1907

Report frnom Verac-ruz-Inspection and fumigation of vessel.

Actinig Assistant Surgeon Frick reports, October 28:
Week ended October 26. October 22 fumigated the British steam-

ship Rosa Lea, bouind for Pensacola, with 24 in the crew; vessel sails
in ballast. Fumigated the Mexican steamship Oaxaca, bound for
Mobile, with 26 in the crew; vessel sails in ballast.
October 04 inspected the American steamship MIerida, bound for

New York via Progreso and Habana, with 127 in the crew, 100 cabin
and 20 steerage passengers; vessel sails in a general cargo. Fumi-
gated the Norwegian steamship City of Tampico, bound for New Or-
leans, witlh 21 in the crew and 1 passenger; vessel sails in a small gen-
eral cargo and fruit.

October 25 inspected the American schooner Yan if. Dantzler,
bouind for Pascagouila. with 8 in the crew; vessel sailed in ballast
October 26.

October 26 ftuinigated the British steamship Rosebank, bound for
Port Arthur, with 27 in the crew; vessel sails in ballast.

FuImiigated the British steamship Barbadian, bouind for New Or-
leans, with 47 in the crew and 1 passenger. Vessel sails in a small
cargo of cotton-seed oil cake from Tampico for Liverpool.

Inspected the Spanishi steamship Antonio Lopez, bound for New
York via Habana, with 134 in the crew, 34 cabin and 24 steerage
passenigers; vessel sails in a general cargo for Spanish port-s.
No quiarantinable (liseise was reported diuring the week.

PANAMA.

Report from Bocas del lToro, frait port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Osterhout reports as follows:
Week ended October 27. Present officially estimated population,

4,954. General sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding
country during the week, good.

Bills of health issued to the following-named vessels:

Number ofNuimber of Pieces of
Date. Vessel. Destination. Ntimber paomengs passengers bagfgageof crew. frm in transit. disinfected.

Oct. 23 Mouint Vernon ....... Mobile 0 0
23 FortGaines ........... do. 24 0 0 0
27 Greenbrier ........... New Orleans ......... 453 0 0

PERU.

Report from l'allao-Inspection of vessels-Plague in Peru-Small-
pox at Lima, and at Iquiq?ie, Chile-Vigorous measures instituted
at Callao against plague.

Assistant Surgeon Wightman reports, October 13:
Week ended October 12. Vessels dispatclhed as follows: The Ger-

man steamship Istria, October 10, for San Francisco, Cal., with a gen-
eral cargo and a total personnel of 57, of whom 2 members of crew
and 2 cabin passengers were from this port. The Chilean steamship

1658



1659 November 16. 107

Huasco, October 12, for Ancon, Canal Zone, with a general cargo and
a total personnel of 207, of whom 6 members of crew, 45 cabin and 55
steerage passengers were from this port. The British steamship
Juzco, October 12, for New York, with general cargo and a total

personnel of 56; none from this port. Al three vessels were funi-
gated.
The following is the latest report oni plague in Peru by the Di-

rector de Salubridad:

~~~~~Remain-
Locality. October New. Recov- Died. ilog Octo-

2. ered. ber 9.

Lima ... ................ ......... ..........

Callao.3 I 4

Trujillo .8 1 2? 1? 5

Piura 1....1...... ..... ....

San Pedro ......................................1 ..........

Paita .3 2

Mollendo ......................................1..... .......... .......... ..........

Sinallpox continues in Lima.
Except for smallpox in Iquique no quarantinable disease is reported

bv bills of health from Chile.
Since the beginning of the mnonth more vigorous measuires have

been instituted against plague. A house of detention for contacts
and suspects has been begun, and 185 houises have been disinfected.

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS.

Reports from7 Mantla-Inspection of vessels-hncrease in cholera
at Manila-Outbreak of plague in island of Leyte stamped out-

Cholera in island of Masbate-Circular relative to interisland
quarantine.

Chief Quarantine Officer Heiser reports, September 20, 27, and
October 1:
Week ended September 14. Quarantinable diseases were reported

for the city of Manila as follows: Cholera-6 cases, 4 deaths. Small-
po$-1 case, no deaths.
During the week consular bills of health were issued as follows:
September 10 the British steamer Tsinan, with 69 crew and 6

passengers, en route from Yokohama to Zamboanga, was granted
a supplemental bill of health.
September 13 the Norwegian steamer Opland, with 26 crew, en

route from Singapore to Cebu via Iloilo, was granted a supplemental
bill of health.
Week ended September 21. Quiarantinable diseases reported for

the city of Manila as follows:
Cholera.-11 cases, 9 deaths. Smallpox.-1 case, 0 deaths.
During the week covered by this report there has been a slight in-

crease in the number of cholera cases occurring in the city of Manila.
but the disease still takes the sporadic form and shows no tendency to
become epidemic.
The outbreak of cholera in the island of Leyte, more particularly

in the town of Carigara, of which mention was made in the report for
the week ended August 81, 1907,a has been completely stamped out,

*Se Public Health Reports, October 25, 1907, page 1534.



November 15, 1907

no cases having occurred for more than twelve days. rhe presence
of the disease at Mandaon, Masbate, has been confirmed, but up to
the present time only a few cases per dav have occurred. .The section
infected is so remote that no serious difficulty in confining it to Man-
daon is anticipated.
During the week conisular bills of health were issued as follows:
September 15, 1907, the U. S. army transport Logan, with 185

crew and 809 passengers, was granted a bill of health to San Fran-.
cisco via Nagsaki and Honolinlu. Crew and steerage passen-
gers were ated, and their effects and baggage disinfected. All
persons on board were inspected at the hour of sailing. September
16 the American steamer MAauban, with 48 crew, en route from Cochin
China ports to Cebu, wa.s granted a supplemental bill of health.
Crew were held in quarantine while vessel was in port. September
19 the British steamer Satsuma, with 51 crew, en route from Yoko-
hama to New York, was granted a supplemental bill of health a.fter
inspection of personnel and cargo.

September 20 the British steamer Den of Kelly, with 53 crew,
was granted a consular bill of health for New York via Cebu after
the usual inspection of cargo and personnel.

Wlreek ended SUptember 28. Quarantinable disease reported for
the city of Manila as follows:

Cholera.-Twenty-three cases, 27 deaths.
During the week there has been a still fuirther increase in the

number of cholera cases reported in the city of Manila, the total
being 23 cases and 27 deaths. It is now believed that the majority
of cases can be traced to the practice of the local vegetable gar(leners
using human excrement for fertilizing purposes. Two such offenders
were detected during the week and convicted in the court according
to an act of the Conuinission which forbids this practice. Owing to
the increase in the number of cases, it was deemed advisable in order
to prevent the spread of the disease to other islands to institutte an
outgoing quarantine inspection of all vessels leaving the port of
Manila.
During the week vessels Were granted consular bills of health as

follows:
September 25, the U. S. army transport Dix, with 148 crew and 2

passengers, was granted a bill of health for Seattle via Olongapo.
Personnel were inspected at tlle hour of sailing. September 26, the
U. S. army tran§port Buford, with 145 crew and 70 cabin passengers,
was granted a bill of health for San Francisco via Nagasaki and
Honolulu. All persons on board inspected at the hour of sailing.
Baggage and cargo inspected, and either passed or disinfected.
September 27, the German steamer Sambria, with 46 crew, was
granted a bill of health for Cebu, after the usual inspection.

[ Inclosure.I
Circular letter.lI

Crualte. P, I., September 25, 1907.
To the masters and agents of vesseLt and others concerned

Smas: Owing to the presence of cholera In Manila, all ressels leaving Manila
for other ports in the Philippine Islands must comply with the following regula-
tions before they can be permitted to sail:
The master of each vessel will secure a bill of health at the quarantine office,

custom-house, and also bind himself to proceed to the qua ne sta at

16;60



November 15, )S

either Iloilo, Cebu, or Manila in the event of any suspicious sickness occurring
on board his vessel at any time during the voyage; and to allow no green vege
tables or other prohibited articles to be brought aboard his vessel at Manila.
After obtaining a bill of health each vessel, with all cargo, crew, and pnssen-

gers aboard, will proceed to Manila Bay and anchor well removed from the
shipping of the port After anchoring the vessel will By the quarantine flag
and await inspection by the quarantine officer, who will board the vessel as
soon as practicable, and, if the result of the inspection is satisfactory, the vessel
will be permitted to proceed without further detention, provided that vessels
which desire to take water at Mariveles quarantine station may be inspected
there.

If the master of a vessel refuses to comply with the foregoing provisions, or
the inspection of the vessel is not satisfactory, such vessel will be quarantined
at Mariveles before being allowed to sail.
The foregoing takes effect at once.

Respectfully,
VICToR G. HEIsu,

Passed Assistant Surgeon, United States Public Health and Marine-
Hospital Service, Chief Quarantine Officer for Philippine 18tan*.

RUSSIA.

Reports from St. Petersburg-Status of cholera in Ruswia.

The following is received from Charge d'Affaires Schuyler, imider
dates of October 11 and 17:
According to a communication received from the foreign office

911 cases of cholera were reported between September. 18 and 24, dis-
tributed through various parts of Russia. The cities of Nijni-Novgo-
rod, Omsk, and Kostroma are declared infected, while the cities of
Rostoff-on-Don and Katarinoslaw, the city and district'-of Elisa-
bethpol, the territory of Akmolinsk, and the territory around the
Chinese Eastern Railway are declared threatened with cholera.
Ships leaving all Black Sea ports are required to undergo medical
inspection.

October 17. According to a communication received from the
foreign office 714 cases of cholera were reported between September
25 and October 1, distributed through various parts of Russia. The
government of Tomsk and the territory of Semipalatinsk are declared
to be threatened with the epidemic.

WEST INDIES.

Report from Bridgetown, Barbados-Inepection of vessels-Sani-
tary conditions good.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Urquhart reports, October 26:
Week ended October 26. Bills of health issued as follows: Steam-

ship Sieglinde, from Santos to New York; steamship Soldier Prince,
from Santos to New York; steamship Emma Parker, from Bahia
Blanca to Pensacola; steamship Craigard, from La Plata to -Sa-
vannah; steamship Horatius7 from Rosario to New York; steamship
Mariana, from Rio de Janeiro to New Orleans; steamship Harvest
Queen, from Rio de Janeiro to Pensacola, and steamship Madeirense,
from Maranham to New York.
Total number of members of crews, 238; passengers, 59. Sani-

tary condition of vessels, cargoes, crews, and passengers, good. The
133

1661



November 16, 1907

steamship Craigard was fumigated; the Emma Parker, Craigard,
Mariana, and Harvest Queen were in ballast; the others were in gen-
eral cargo. The sanitary condition of this port remains good, no
quarantinable diseases being reported for the port or island.

Report from Castris, St. Lucia le8and-Sanitary conditioms.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Maylie reports, October 14 and 19:
Weeks ended October 12 and 19. Sanitary condition of this port

and vicinity good; no quarantinable diseases exist.

FOREIGN AND INSULAR STATISTICAL REPORTS OF COUNTURES AND CITIE
UNTABULATED.

AFcIA-Lourenro Marquez.-Month of August, 1907. Estimated
population, 10,000. Total number of deaths, 51, including smallpox
2, whooping cough 1, and 8 from tuberculosis.
Sierra Leone-Freetown.i- Month of September, 1907. Estimated

population, 40,000. Total number of deaths not reported. No deaths
from contagious diseases reported.
ARGENTINA-Buenos Aires.-Month of August, 1907. Estimated

population, 1,100,512. Total number of deaths, 1,603, including diph-
theria 11, enteric fever 8, leprosy 1, scarlet fever 4, measles 15, small-
pox 3, whooping cough 4, and 215 from tuberculosis.
AusTRALA-Queen8land-Brisbane.-Month of August, 1907. Es-

timated population, 132,468. Total number of deaths, 182, including
diphtheria 1, enteric fever 1, measles 1, whooping cough 6, and tuber-
culosis 12.
State of Victoria, including the city of Melbourne.-Quarter ended

June 30, 1907. Estimated population; 1,237,998. Total number of
deaths, 3,391.
BRAztz-Ceara.-Month of September, 1907. Estimated popula-

tion, 50,000. Total number of deaths, 89, including 5 from whooping
cough.
Pernambuco.-Two weeks ended August 31, 1907. Estimated

population, 210,000. Total number of deaths, 365, including small-
pox 96, plague 1, malarial fever 14, leprosy 1, and 69 from tuber-
culosis.
CANADA-Quebec-Sherbrooke.-Month of October, 1907. Esti-

mated population, 14,700. Total number of deaths, 13, including
enteric fever 2 and 2 from tuberculosis.
DuTCH GUIANA-Paramaribo.-Month of September, 1907. Esti-

mated population, 34,085. Total number of deaths, 90. No deaths
from contagious diseases reported. Malarial fever prevalent.
GREAT BTAiw-England and Wales.-The deaths registered in

76 great towns in England and Wales during the week ended October

1662



November 16, 1907

19, 1902, correspond to an annual rate of 15.7 per 1,000 of population,
which is estimated at 16,024,458.
Lovndon.-One thousand two hundred and seventy deaths were reg-

istered during the week, including measles 9, scarlet fever 25, diph-
theria 13, enteric fever 6, whooping cough 19, tuberculosis 157, and
88 from diarrhea. The deaths from all causes correspond to an an-
nual rate of 13.9 per 1,000. In Greater London 1,790 deaths were reg-
istered. In the " outer ring " the deaths included 2 from diphtheria.
Ireland.-The average annual death rate represented by the deaths

registered during the week ended October 19, 1907, in the 21 prin-
cipal town districts of Ireland was 19.7 per 1,000 of the population,
which is estimated at 1,117,547. The lowest rate was recorded in
Dundalk, viz, 4.0, and the highest in Clomnel, viz, 35.9 per 1,000.
In Dublin and suburbs 164 deaths were registered, including scarlet
fever 1, enteric fever 1, whooping cougoh 2, and 32 from tuberculosis.
Scotland.--The deaths registered in 8 principal towns during the

week ended October 19, 1907, correspond to an anual rate of 14.0
per 1,000 of the population, which is estimated at 1,812,171. The
highest rate of mortality was recorded in Perth, viz, 24.0, and the
lowest in Aberdeen, viz, 11.7 per 1,000. The aggregate number of
deaths registered from all causes was 486, including diphtheria 8,
scarlet fever 3, enteric fever 3, measles 8, and 6 from whooping
cough.
JAPAN-Formno8a.-Three weeks ended October 5, 1907. Esti-

mated population, 3,050,004. Total number of deaths not reported.
Five deaths from enteric fever.

ST. HELENA.-Four weeks ended October 12, 1907. Estimated
population, 3,500. Total number of deaths 5, including 1 from en-
teric fever.

. VENEZtz A-Puerto Cabello.- Month of September, 1907. Esti-
mated population, 14,000. Total number of deaths 35, including 8
from tuberculosis.
WE8T IzIs-Curagao.--Two weeks ended October 25, 1907. Es-

timated population, 31,600. Total number of deaths, 13. No deaths
from contagious diseases reported.

St. Christopher.-Two weeks ended October 19, 1907. Estimated
population, 49,289. Total number of deaths. 47.

1668



November 15. 1907 1664

Cholera, yellow fever, plague, and smaUpox from June 28 to November 16, 1907.

[Reports received by the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service, from American
consuls, through the Department of State and from other sources.]

(For reports received from December 28, 1906, to June 28, 1907, see PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTs for June
28, 1907.]

(NoTE.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic diseases are terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

CHOLERA.

Place. Date. Cases.

Algeria-Algiers .............. Aug. 1-31 ..............

Qeylon-Point de Galle........ June 16'S2...............
Cbina: il

Amoy . .......June 30-July 6....1........

Hankow .AuAtg 24-Sept. 14... 7
Shanighai .29.... a23
Shanhaikwan ... S..Sept. 2. . ........
Tientsin ..... Aug. 15-Sept.14 .. ........

India .......................... .................. ........

Bombay ................... May 29-Oct. 15.... ........
Calcutta .....i May 12-Sept. 21 ............
Cochin ...... May 4-Sept. 6.....
Kashmir ............. May 11-July 9 ....10 555

Madras .. .... Julyly 6-Oct.11 .
Moulminie ...... May 5-July 27 42
Rangoon ........ . May 12-Sept. 28...

Japan:
Ehime Ken ....... Sept. 1-13 ......... 2
Formosa ............... Sept. 8-Oct.5 2
Fukuoka Ken ............I Aug. 19-Sept. 13 687

Moji .............. lAug. 19-Sept. 14 463
Hieroshima Ken .......... Sept. 1-13. 7
Hyogo Ken .............;.Aug. 24-Sept. 13 102

Kob......I Aug. 24-Oct.5 376
Kagawa Ken ......... Sept. 1-13 .1
Nagasaki Ken ......... Allg. 30-Sept.13 25
Nagatsu .... ..... Auig. 31 ............ ........
Nara ....................... Sept. 1; .1
Ohita Ken .......... Sept. 113.... 57
Okayama..... Sept. 1-13 ......... 9
Okugori ..................Sept. 1-9 .27
Osaka ............... Aug. 24-Sept.28 133
Saga Ken ............... Sept. 1-13 .1
Saseho ..................... Sept. 1 ............ .........

Wakama Ken ............ Sept. 1-1.1 I
Yamaguchi Ken ...... Sept. 1-13 225. .

Shimonosekri .............Aug. 4-Sept. 13... 69

Yokohama. .. .. July 28-Oct. 12.. ..1

Korea .. Sept. 11 ....... .......
Nakanoshima Island.... Sept. 11 . 11
Seoul ..... ......... Sept.2 . .

Manchuria:
Antung . ............. Oct.21 ........... ....

Dalny ........ Sept. 15-28.. 8
Port Arthur ........' Sept. 15-24.. 4

Philippine Islands:
Manila .............. July 14-Sept. 28 49
Provinc e s

........ ............... .........

Deaths.

2

4
467

.. i6.

Remarks.

Quarantined without the city
limits.

Kulangsu, 8 deaths flaily, est-
mated. Aug. 3, still present.

Present on R. R. to Tongshan.
3 casesand 2 deaths from steam-
ship from Shanghai.

Burma Province, 1906, 7,872
deaths.

378'
711,
81

6,563 From Nov. 1 to June 29,16,675
asesand 9.705 deaths.

573
1~

37

..........
400, And eases; in icinity Sept. 9.

119

Imported from Moji.
.......... 14 cases daily.
...............................

...............i5.

98 !..........
.......... Present.

...........

I4 Case Aug. 10 from ss. Hakauai
Maru. Presentalsoinvicinity.

27 5 cases, 3 deaths July 28-Aug. 8

from sw. Yamashiro Mara; I

case Sept. 1 from vessel Taka-
sago Maru.

....... .Present in northern part.
2

.. ....... Present.

Do.

4 Japanese.
4 Do.

47
........ IReport of the bureau of health.

Philippine Islands, first quar-
ter of the calendar year 1907.
givesa grand total of235casem
and 148 deaths.

Leyte,Carigara ........ Aug.31 ........... ........ 2 cases dailv.
Ma.sbate, Mandaon .... To Sept.21 ........ ........ Present.

Russia:
General .........Sept. 11-Oct. 12 ... 3,634 1,698
Amolinsk Territory. Aug. 21-Oct. 12... 300 104
Archiereiski-Passelok ..... Aug. 19. ............... Do.
Astrachan, govt. district .. July 14-Oct. 12....: 2, 099 ept.. to 9.present at Balocbna

Busulusk.and Novooctzena.
Astrachan .............Sept. 5-17 ......... 481 k a o e
Jenotajewsk district... Aug. 22-25.......: 1.
Zarew district ......... Aug. 22-25........ 8 12

a Cases among foreigners, deaths among natives.



1665 November 15. 1907

Cholera, yellow fever, plague, and malUpox, etc.-Continued.

CHOLERA-Continued.

Place.

Russa-Continued.
Ataman-Stanitza .........
Baku ......................
Don district...............
Elizabethphol district.....
Jaroslaw...................
Jurino.....................
Kamyschin................
Katerinislow ..............
Kazan, govt ...............
Kief .......................
Kostroma, govt............
Kursk .....................
Lo*dz.......................
Melekes ...................
Moscow ......... .....

Nikolajwesk...............
Nizhni-Novgorod..........
Omask ..................
Penza, govt................
Perm ......................
Rostow ................

Ri&qan ....................
St. Petersburg.............
Samara, govt. district.....

Samara ............
Saratov, govt..............
Siberia, govt. district .....
Simbirsk. govt.....
Stavropo..........
Syr-Varja, govt............
Tobolsk ...................
Vladamir, govt............
Wiatka ....................
Zarazyn ...................

Siam:
Bangkok..

Straits Settlements:
Penang ..............
Singapore .................

Date.

Aug. 19...........
Aug. 25-Oct. 12 ...
St,pt. 7...........
Sept. 18-24........
July 14-Sept. 17...
Aug. 26...........
Sept. 1-9..........
Sept. 16-24........
Sept. 3-10.........
Sept. 22-Oct. 10...
Aug. 21-Sept. 18
Sept. 9............
Sept. 8............
Aug. 25...........
Aug. 3l-Sept. 8...
Aug. 25 ..........
Aug. 26-Sept. 19..
Sept. 16-24........
Aug. 21-Oct. 12...
Auig. 24-Sept. 19..
Sept. 19-Oct. 4....

Sept. 1-9.
Aug. 18Sept. 7...

July 16-Sept. 3....
July 14-Sept. 9....
July 16-Sept. 19..
Oct. 2-12..........
July 7-Sept. 18....
July 28-Aug. 5 ....

Sept. 16...........
Sept. 1-9..........
Aug. 21-Sept. 3...

Sept. 1-Oct. 12....
Sept. 1-16........

Aug. 1-31 .........

Sept. 15-Oct. 5 ....

June 9-Sept. 21 ...

Cases. Deaths.
-I.l

........

833
........
......2

2
..... ..

2
21
97
38
1
1

6
1

12
225

........i
34
32

Remarks.

.......... .Present.
12

.......... ...Do.......... Do.
2,

.......... Do.
...., Do

108

19

1
........ ..

1 Imported
8

108......... .... Present.

13
28

....... i .........

344 237

2671 127

513 258
260 150
100 35
8 1..........
1 1
1 1

10 4
110 47

17 12

2 1

........! ...144

from Saratov.

And vicinity, 120 cases and 63
deaths, Oct. 2-12.

Present.

Do.

To Sept. 1. Still present.

Present.

Do.

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Manaos ...................
Para......................
Rio de Janeiro.............

Colombia:
Barranquilla ............

Costa Rica:
San Jo'd...................
San Mateo.................

Cuba:
Camaguey Province-

Ciego de Avilla........
Habana Province-

Bainoa .......
Campo Florido........
Guines.................
Habana ...............

May 25-Oct. 12.....
Juine 9-Oct. 19....!,
May 13-Sept. 22...

May 21-27 ......

Sept. 24...........
To Aug. 31........

Nov. 5............

Nov. 9 .. ........
Aug. 28Qct. 11...
Oct. 31-Nov. 4 ....

June 25-Oct. 27...

Jaruco ................. Oct. 25-27 ......... 2

Palos ................. Oct. 1-Nov. 6 7
San Nicolas............ July 22-Aug. 14 8

Matnsas Province-
Alacranes ............. .Aug. 17-Nov. 2 5

Bermeja ...............S ept. 10 .1

Jovellanos.S...... Sept. 24-27 2
Matanzas......... .......Aug. 4-Nov. 2 4
Trinidad,plantation .. Oct. 16. 2
Union de Reyes. Sept...........ept.29 1

Santa Clara Oct. 7 .. ........

'2

8
1

2
1
1
8

From vicinity of San Mateo.

Case June 25 from Union de
Reyes; 6 cases from Aulg. 80 to
Oct.27in Habana: 2casesSept.
10 and 14 from Palos; case
Oct. land 16 from Cienfuegos

Case Oct. 28 from Bermeja.

From Mocha.
Adjoining Union de Reyes.

Present at Central Soledad,
Camarones, Cannao. Costillo
de Jagua, Guanos.



November 15, 1907 1666

Chokra, yeUow fever, plagtie, and snapox, etc.-Oontinued.
YELLOW FEVER-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths.
I-__

Cuba-Continued.
Santa Clara Province-
Continued.
Manacas ..............
Santa Clara............
Cienfuegos ............

Santiago Province-
Giba.................

Santiago....i g.

Jcuador:
Guayaquil ...........

Guatemala:
Puerto Barrios.............

Mexico:
Manzanillo ................
Veracruz ...........

Panama:
Ancon .....................

West Indies:
Barbados-Bridgetown....

Trinidad-Port of Spain. . .

Oct. 1-7 ........... 1
Sept. 18-Oct. 16... 2 ;
Aug. -Nov. 8 .... 74 19

Sept. 12...........

July 5-Oct. 16.....

May 26-Sept. 21...

June27...........

Aug. 17...........
Sept. 5............

July 4 ............

Atug. 4-10.........

June 1-Aug. 24 ...

1 ..........

2 ..........

........

1
1

1

1

17.

12

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

6

Remarkm

10 caes among troops. 1 death
sept. 80 at Rodas.

From s. Galveston from
'Guanto, Venezuela.
From as. Puerto Rico. Origin,
Union de Reyes

On as. San Juan.

From as Sidney.

Imported on as. Atrato from
Trinidad.

PLAGUE.

Africa:
British South Africa-

King Williams Town..

Izeli Location .........
Izinyoka ..... ...
Thomas River.........
Wartburg..............

Algeria:
Bon .......................
Oran ......................

Arabia:
Djeddah ..................

Argentina:
Cordova ...................

Australia:
Brisbane ..................
Cairns .....................
Melbourne ................
Sydney ....................

Brazil:
Bahia .....................
Rio de Janeiro.............
Pernambuco ..............
8ao Paulo .................

Chile:
Antofagasta ...............

Arica ......................
Iquique ...................
Pisagua ...................
Taltal .....................

China:
Amoy .....................

May 24-Aug. 1....

June 23-Aug. 2 ...
Aug. 5............
Aug. 11-14........
Aug. 10-21........

Nov. 9............
Sept. 30-Oct. 6....

May30............

June 4............

May 20-July 25 ...
Sept. 4-9 ..........
May 17-21.........
May 11-June 1....

June 2-Sept. 7....
May 13-Oct. 13....
June 1-Aug. 31...
Aug. 25...........

May 11-July 18 ;..

June S-Aug. 6 ....
Jan. 1-June 105...
Jan. 1-June 30....
Jan. 1-June380...

July 14-Aug. 10...

Foo-Choo .................. July 27-Sept. 14...

Gal Hai Aug.
Hongkong.May 5-Sept. 7.

laco .May 1-3.
Swatow .June 1-16.

Zgypt:
Alexandria June 4-Oct. 14....
Port Said June 21-Oct. 14...

7

6
1

2

1

........

7
2
1
2

16
54

........

........

72

19
164

105
220

4 1

........

........

........

113
12

1

6
1
1
2

5
1

13
I
2

16
13
7
1

25

538
40

.........

..........

149
..........
..........

66
9

Case July 30 to Aug. I frm
Dubus Location.

Present.
Bacteriologically verified to

Oct. 7, 5 cases; 4 deaths.

From Jan. I to May30, S66cams
and 354 deaths, native popu-
lation; May 23, 8 cases on ge
Moshtari occurred on voyage
from Bahrein Islands ad
Basorab.

Present.

From as. Arawatta.

Jan. 1 to June 30, 216 caes and
90 deaths.

Amoy, July 26. Epldemie2Kul(native city), 5
deaths daily, estimated frem
June 23-Aug. 10.

Prewnt Aug. 3-24 preent is
Hinghu and Nantai.

Present.

Do.
Do.



November 15, 1907

Cholra, yeUow fever, plague, and smaUpox, etc.-COontinued.
PLAGUE-Continued.

Place.

pt-Continued.
Provinces-
Assiout ....................
Behera ....................
Beni Souef ................
Dakahiieh.................
Garbieh ...................
Kena ......................
Minieh ....................

France:
Marseille ..................

French Indo-China:
Cholon ....................
Pnompenah ...............
Saigon.....................

Hawaii:
Hilo .....................
Honolulu..................

India:
Bombay Presidency and
Sind.

Madras Presidency........
Bengal ...................
United Provinces..........
Punjab ....................
Burma .........-

EasternBengal and Assam.
Central provinces, includ-
ing Berar.

Mysore State ........
Hyderabad State ..........
Central India..............
Rajputana ................
Kashmir ........

Northwest frontier prov-
ince.

Baluchistan ...............
Bahrein Island, in the1
Persian Gulf.

Date.

June 6-28 .........
June 3-Aug. 20 ...

June 6-July 23....
Sept. 1-18.........
May 29-June 5....

June 7-July 28..
June 6-Sept. 27...

Sept. 17-18........

May 10............
July 26 ...........
June 28-Aug 1....

Oct. 5.............
July 22-Sept. 14 ...

Cases.

20

43
15
3
1

34
11

2

28--

1

4

Apr. 28-Sept. 14... .| 41, 78:

Apr. 2-ept. 14...
Apr. 28-Sept. 14...
Apr. 28ept. 14...
Apr. 28-Sept. 14...
Apr. 28-Sept. 14...
Apr. 28-July 20 ...

Apr. 28-Sept. 14 ...

Apr. 28-Sept. 14 ...

Apr. 28-Sept. 14 ...

Apr. 28-Sept. 14 ...

Apr. 28-Sept. 14...
Apr. 28-Sept. 14...
Apr. 28-Sept. 14...

Apr. 28-June29...
Apr. 21-July 6 ....

Grand total..... I.. ...

Japan:
Formosa ...... May 19-Aug. 31

Hodagaya .. .... July 6-Aug.3
Kobd ...... Sept. 1-21.
Osaka ..M................. May 29-Sept. 28
Saseho .................... Aug. 3 ............

Tokyo ................... Juily 6.

Yokohama ................ Msy 22-Aug. 21
Yokosuka ................. July 7-13

Korea:
Nakanoshima, Island ..... Sept. 11.

Madagascar:
Majunga .................. Aug. 26-3ept. 5

Manchuria:A
Kaiping................... Aug. 7-Sept. 12...

Mauritius ................... June 21-Sept. 19..
New Zealand:

Auckland ................. May 12-June 30...
Persia:

Bushire................... June 9-15

Mohammerah ............. Aug.1.
Peru:

Callao .................. May 16-Oct. 9.
Catacaos ...................Sept. 5-11.

Chiclayo .................. May 16-July 3

Chosica ...................
Ferrenafe.................
Huanchao................
Lambayeque .............
Lima ......................
Mollendo ................

Paita City .................
Piura .................

Querecotillo..............
San Pedroa.................
Trujillo ................

Viru.......................

882
10,680
71,105

339,557
2,682

9
5,939

5,499
894
737

2,838
1,376
1,795

4

1,712

487,492

1,075

20
.......

14
1

........
........

29

3

23
2
10

July 2531 .........

July 18-24 ......... 1

Aug. 24-31 ........ 31

May 16-30 ....... 1
May 16-Oct. 9..... 26

May 16-Oct. 2..... 13

16-Oct. 2..... 14

July 25-Oct. 2..... 10

July 25-31 1........
Aug. 28-Oct. 2.... 9

May 16-Oct. 9..... 91

Aug. 17-21 ........ 9

Deaths. Remarks.

16
28
7'
2i

35j
4'

.......... In quarantine at Frioul.

.......... Present.

.......... Do.
28 Present from May 21.

....... At Olaa Plantation.
2 1 case on ss. Sierra from Sa

Francisco, Sept. 14.

I29,048

664
9, 909

63,864
306,905
2,480
4,296,

8,779
702
450

1,972
'809

1,506

1,709

428,103

944!
3 Suburb of Yokohama.
7

21 Jan. 1 to June30, 71 cases.
.. Present.

1

14
,.........

,.........

200
25

3

2 cases and 2 deaths in vicinity

Imported;

Present.

Aug. 30 to Sept. 12, 40 cases.

Do.
Do.

121
21
6 1 case from Ferrenafe and 6

cases from Pomalca.
..........
..........
.......... .And in vicinity.

7 1 case imported from Tambo.
11
2

4

47 18 cases from Cuesta; June 26,
present In Menochuco.

7

1667

. .

.I..I.

3



November 15, i197 1668

Cholera, yel4pw fever, plague, and smallpox, etc.-Continued.
PLAGUE-Continued.

Place. Date.

Philippine Island':
Manila ....................Jilyn23-25......

Russia:
Arkhiereiskaya district ... June 20.
Odessa .................... July 10-14.

Slam:
Bangkok .................. June 1-Aug. 31

Straits Settlements:
Singapore ................. May 12-Aug. 8....

Turkey in Asia:
Bagdad ....................... June10.
Bassorah .................... June 8.
Beirut ..................... Aug. 9.
Mitylene .................. Sept. 3-Oct. 18....
Smyrna . .................. Aug. 6-12.

Zanzibar ...... ........... June 10-July 24...

Cases. Deaths.

1

3
1

3

........

........

4
...... ..

1

3

6

..........

..........

..........

........ ..
9

Remarks.

From German s. Ferd. Laim.

Vicinity of Astrakhan.
On s. Tsarevitch.

Present.
Do.

SMALLPOX.

Africa:
Algeria-

Algiers ............ June 1-Sept. 30....
British South Africa-

Cape Town .............IAug. 11-Sept. 28...
East London. June 30-Sept. 28..
Kimberly. Aug. 1-31.

British West Africa-
Sierra Leone....... Autg. 1-31.

Portuguese East Africa-
LourenQo Marquez .... Apr. 1-Aug. 31....

Argentina:
Buenos Aires. May 1-31
Rosario . May -July31

Australia:
New South Wales-

Newcastle. IMay 1-June 30....
Austria:

Bohemia .................. 'Sept. 22-Oct. 12
Galicia .. ... May 26-Aug. 31 ...
Kamenic. .. Oct. 6-12.
Mies. .. Oct. 6-12.
Moravia ... Aug. 18-31.
Silesia ..................... June 18-22.
Trappan district Aug. 6-13.
Trieste .................... May 26-Aug. 3 ....
Vienna .. .... June 23-Oct. 12...

Brazil:
Bahia ........ ...... June 1-Sept. 7
Manaos ......,....... July 21-Aug.31
PNra ....................... June9-Oct. 19 ....
Pernambuco ...........l.Apr. 15-Aug. 31...
Rio de Janeiro .......-..- May 20-Oct. IS....
Santos ..................... June 1-30.
Sao Paulo . .... July 28-Aug. 4 ....

Canada:
British Columbia-

Vancouver ............ June 1-30.
Manitoba-

Winnipeg ............. July 7-27.
Nova Scotia-

Halifax ..................June 16Nov. 2
Ontario-

Hamilton ............. Oct. 20-26.
Quebec-

Sherbrooke.June 1-30.
Chile:

Iquique .May 17-Sept.14....
China:
Chefoo .July 14-Aug. 17 ...

Foochow .June 26-30.
Hankau .May 27-June 15...
Hongkong.May 5-Aug.24 .

Kulaingsu.June 1-22.... .
Newchwang.May 5-18.
Shanghai .................. May 12-Sept.29...

Tientsin ..... . May 19-June 8....

........

33

2

14

........

........

2

3
20
1
1
1
1
1
4

137

161
........

....i..
106

1
........

4

31

5

2

........

4

457
...... ..

40

4

23

..........

..........

..........

1

..........

7
44

..........

..........

..........

..........

...*.......

..........

..........

........ ..

32

8
6

123
783
37
1

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

........i...43~

..........

429

Imported.Do.

Present.

Case July 20 from ss. Penn-
sylvania.

On China, merchant si.

Present.

Case Aug. 8 from U. S. S. Penn-
sylvania from Chefoo. Cases
foreign, deaths native. May
25, 4 cas on U. S. cruise
Wilmington.

June 22, present among natives.



1669 November 16, 1907

.Otawa, m fever, plague, and snalUpox, ctc. -Contirnued.
SMALPOX-Continued.

Colombia:
Barranquilla ........
Cartagena .......

Iecuador .......................

Guayaqull.................

eneral ...................

Cairo ......................
France:

Cannes ....................
Lyon ......................
Marseille ..................
Nice ...................
Paris ......................
Toulon ....................

Germany:
General ...................
Barmen....................
Bremen ...................
Konigsberg................

Great Britain:
London ...................
Liverpool..................
Manchester ...............
Southampton..............
Sunderland ...............

Greece:
Piraeus ....................

Hawaii:
Honolulu..................

India:
Bombay ................
Calcutta...................
Madras ....................
Rangoon ..................

Italy:
General ...................
Catania....................
Genoa .....................
Florence .................
Naples.....................

Turin ......................
Venice....................

Japan:
Formosa ...................
Kobd ......................
Yokohama.................

Java:
Batavia ....................

Korea:
Seoul ......................

Luxemburg ...................
Madeira:

Funchal ...................
Malta:

Valletta ...................
Manchuria:

Dalny .....................
Mexico:

Aguascalientes-
Aguascalientes.

Federal District1-
Mexico City...........

Nueva Leon-
Monterey..............

Yucatan-
Payo Obispo...........

Netherlands:
General ...................

Panama:
Colon ......................

Date.

May 1-July 21....
Aug. 3-Oct. 22 ....
Sept. 25 ........

May 26-Oct. 12....

Apr. 9-Sept. 16....

May 21-Sept. 23..

May 1-Sept. 80 ....
June 5-11.........
June 1-Sept. 30...
May 1-31..........
June 2-Oct. 19....
Aug. 1-31.........

June2-Sept. 28...
Sept. 22-28........
May 5-11 .........
June 9-July 6.....

Aug. 4-10 ......
June 30July 6....I
June 16-22........
June 24..........
July 21-27 ........

June 16-Aug. 31...

June 28........I'

May 12-Oct. 15....
May 12-Sept. 21....
June 1-Oct. 11 ....
June 9-Sept. 21

June 7-Oct. 24 ....
Sept. 28-Oct 17....
June 1-July 31 ...
June 17-30 .......
June 14-Aug. 17 ..

June 17-Aug. 11...
June 3-July 6....

June 16-22........
Aug. 24-31........
June 18-Jily 12 ...

Cases. Deaths.

.......1 ..................... ..........

1,000 ..........

........

653
12

28
........

101
2

47
1
2
2

1
1
1
2
1

5

8

I........
........

........

........

443
.......

3
4

5

1
2
2

16
163

9,

Remarks.

Present.
Do.

In central part, chiefly at Am-
bato, Cajabamba, Chasaqld,
La Tacunga, and Riobamba.

6

282t
1,
23.

..........

.......... ..

..........

..........

....................0

.......... ..

.......... .,

..........

..........

3 On ss. Kumeric.

17
184
14
8

..........

2 cases June 13 to 22 from ss.
Perugia.

1

.......... .Case July 12 on a. Mongolia.
From Jan.1-June 30,102 cases,
12 deaths.

May 12-Sept. 28... 104 12

May25-JWne 30 ........... .......... Present.
June ,22-July 6 .... 1.........|.1

June 10-Sept. 22.. 374 63

Sept. 1-12.. 3 1

May19July27... 21 2

June 16-Oct. 26 .. 82

May 19-Sept.28 ........ 00

June 17-Sept. 29 .. 6

July 17 ........... ........ ....... Do.

May 19-21. ........ ..........

June 30-Sept. 9 5 ......... 1 case June 80 from as. La
Nonnandie from St. Nazaire.
Case Sept. 9, on ss. Atrato
from Vigo, Spain.

134

I



November 15, 1907 1670

Coera, yelow fever, plaguw, and anaiUpoz, dc.-Continued.
1SMALLPOX-.Contlnued.

Place.

Persia:
Mash-Had .................
Rasht .....................
Shiraz.....................
Tabris ..................

Peru:
Callao .....................
Lima .............

Philippine Islands:
Manila ....................

Portugal:
Lisbon.....................

Russia:
Batoum....................
Libau......................
Moscow ................
Odessa ....................
Reval .....................
Riga.......................
St. Petersburg.............
Warsaw ...................

Siberia:
Vladivostok ...............

Spain:
Almeria ................

Barcelona .................
Cadiz ......................
Denia .....................
Huelva ...................
Madrid ..........Malaga ..................
Seville....................
Valencia ..............
Vigo.......................

Straits Settlements:
Penang ....................
Singapore .................

Switzerland:
General....................

Turkey:
Constantinople ............

Turkey In Asia:
Bagdad....................
Basorah ..................
Damascus .................
Smyrna................

Venezuela:
LA Guaira ................

West Indies:
Barbados-

Bridgetown .........

Date. Case. Deaths.

July 1-1... ........1..........
July 1-31 ... . ..........

July 1-31 ,
July 1-31

Aug. 23-Sept.14.......... 2
Sept. 7-Oct. .....' 43 '

Apr. 21-Sept. 21...

June 2-Oct. 26 ....-

May 1-June 30....
June 17-Sept. 7...
May 26-Oct. 12....
June 2-Oct. 12 ....
July 1-31 ....
June 2-Oct.19.
May 11-Sept. 21...
July 14-Oct. 7..... .

May 15-July 5 ....

65 ..........
94 1..........

3

4
58
19
4

51
63

........

5

May 1-Sept. 30.... ........

June 2-Oct. 10 .. ..

May 1-Sept. 30....
Sept. 1-Oct. 5.....
May 1-31..........
May 1-Oct.31.
June 1-Aug. 31...
May 1-Aug. 81....
June 10-Oct. 13...
Sept. 22-Oct. 5....

May 19-July 13... 2
May 26-June 1..... ........
May 15-June 29... 6

June 17-Oct. 13... I........

May 19-Sept. 28...
June 23-Aug. 24 ..
Apr. 7-June 22....
Apr. 16-Sept. 30...

Aug. 25-Sept. 21-. ........

Aug. 4-10.........

..........

..........
15
4

.......ii.
10
40

I 25

30

25
I

1717
32
27
2

1

1

19

1

earks

Preset.
Do.
Do.

Do.

Oct. 12, stll present and in "t-
cinity.

Report for Augst not yet r.

celved.

.......... Prsent.

.......... ..Do............ Do.
35

......... *Do.

.......... .On ss. Statla from Funchal.

Weekly mortality tabk, foreign and insular cities.

Cities.

Aberdeen .............
Do..

Aden .................
Do ................

AuasCalientes..:::.
Az laC aele...
Aleandretta .........
Amsterdam ...........
Antwerp ..............
Asuncion .............

Do ................

Week Estimated
ended- population.

; Oct. 12 174,579
. Oct. 19 174,579
. Oct. 7 43,974
. Oct. 14 43,974
. Oct. 26 40,000
. Oct. 12 155,903
. do... 15,000
Oct. 26 564 479
Oct. 12 312,571
Sept. 14 65,000
Sept. 21 65,000

Deaths from-

3r-

0
IAc

9

4)

10
.

h
4)

.0

.} | 1-I I1

E.

....

....

....

....
2

....

....

....

....

....

....

i
0

0

....

....
6
3

6.
8

....

27

2
1

Zas
e
e
""

m

37
39
20
19
63
72
4

121
73
26

24

3-.

0

-S

....

....

....

....

....

....

..;.

....

I2

4)
4)

4)&0
x9
8i
GO

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

i
0

0.4

Q

..i.

....

81

....

...I

........
'i

-
I
x

....

....

....

....

....

....

.. ..
...

.



November 15, 1907

Weekly morkdity tablce, foreign and insular citie-Continued.

-

_0

Week Estimated
atClIi~~5~ ended- popultion

10

0

Baracoa................
Baen ................
Barranquilla ...........
Be .................

Belfast.................
Belize ..................
Belleville..............
Berlin..................
Birmingham...........
Blueflelds ...........
Bombay...............
Bordeaux..............
Bradford...............
Breslau................
Bristol.................
Brussels................
Calcutta ..............
Cardiff.................
Do.

Cartagena,Colomb....
Do ..........

Catania .........
Ceiba ................

Do...............
Chemnitz ..........-

Christiania.............
Do.................

Cienfuegos.....
Coburg.........
Cognac .........
Colon ...............
Cpenhagen ..............
Dl .................

Dundee ................
Durban................
Edinburgh.............
Fiume.................
Flushing.............
Fort de France ........

Frankfort on the Main
Frontera..............

Do .................
Funchal .......

Geneva ................
Glasgow ...............
Gothenberg............
Greenock ..............
Halifax.........
Hamburg..............
Hamilton, Bermuda...
Havre..................

Do .................
Hull ...................

Konigsberg
La Rochelle............
Lausanne ..............
Leeds ..................
Leipzig

Liege ... .....
Liverpool........
London .............Lyn.................

Do... .............
L .':..:: : :

Do ................
Madras.

Magdeburg
Do

Mainz ........; ..

Manaos

Mannheim
Manzanillo ............
Kazatlan ..............

Do
Mesina................

Oct. 19
....do...
....do.......do...

.....do ...
Oct 81
Nov. 4
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
....do
Oct. 8
Oct. 19
....do
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
Oct. 19
Sept. 21
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
Oct. 13
Oct. 20
Oct. 24
Oct. 19
Oct. 26
OcL 19
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
Oct. 26
Oct. 19

....do...

....do...
Oct. 5
Sept.28
Oct. 19
Sept.28
Oct. 19
Oct. 20
Oct. 26
Oct. 12
Oct. 19

....do ...
Oct. 26
Oct. 20
Oct. 12
Oct. 26
Oct. 19
....do
Nov. 2
Oct. 19
Oct. 29
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
....do...
.;..do..
Sept. 20
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
...do...,...do
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
...do
...do
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
Oct. 4
Oct. 5
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
Oct. 12
...do ....
Oct. 26
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
...do...

25,000
159,500
40,000
130,000
360,173
9,113
9,515

2,094,107
53,155
2,800

977,822
253,000
290,323
335, 186
367,979
623,202
847,796
187,620
187,620
30,000
30,000
160,000

6,500
6,500

267,012
229,000
229,000
37,000
22,964
19,483
12,500

430,000
26, 322

165,748
67,842

345, 747
45,830
20,253
27,069
352,000
9,000
9,000

44,049
116,400,
847:5841
155,700i
71,269
40, '87
824:792
20,20ti

132,430
132,430
266,762
229,300
31,553
54, 500
470,268
518,682
83,668
172,741
746,144

7,217,941 1

94,000
47-2,114
472,114
509,346
244,992
244.992
99,572
50,000
174,077
1,742

21,000
21,000
107,000

31

11
21

131

584

16C
4

701
91
81

195
9a

15E
499

59
19
4

66
2

O
97
44
58
11

4
9

21
112
14
62
30

85
21
4
6

81
4
6

32
83

213
24
24
13

210
6

71

51
76
80
6

11
158
152
21
45

344
790
37

148
176
629
59
82
25
26
38
1

20
24
24

Deaths from-

s _E S .a0XI I a4
12.. .. ...... .... .......................... ... .... ....' ''''''

2... ... . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . .. .13...... .... .... ... .... ... . .... ... .... ..2.6.

19 ...... .... .. ... .5-.... 2.. . ..j ..

5.... .. .... ... .... .... ... . 1 .... .... ... ....

7 74.... .... .. .... ..
1 6 9 6 13

2~~~~~~~~~~~~ ..

i. ..... .... . .... .... ...7 74. 27 i j ' ' '-i1 .6 3..
67 '71 . i. 7 2 ....

...... .... .... .... .... ..

3.... .... ..

Sii3 .... ... .... -... ... .. 3 ..28 .ii. ...... .... .... 1
13 ...... ......, ....2 1.8.

128 11 31. 21..1

B 2...... .... .... .... .... . .... ...... I...1 ...

5.... .... .... .... .... 1
.

i.... ...1
.... ...... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ..

¢........ ... .... .... .... .... .... .. .. .... ....

... ..... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....

4 ....

.... .... ..;8.L .... ... ... ... ... ... .... .... .. @....*@@ s-*--*o 1*s*
3......8..i-j- .... .''' --1 --- -l i 1 2

--- - - ... 1 1 4
.1.... .-1 .- - 1 .... 1.1- ...

. . . . . . . . . ... 1

- -- --- . .1 -.... 1...

.- ......... .... 2 1 3 4. 3

1. 1 .
....I

29.... .... .... 2

80 .......
2 1 14... 4

.... '''''''....'''

8lii::::':.1' 6 1! 3 6f
1

11 128 181 91 20

3
1 1..... . ... .

198 .1

..........4....i...
...

4
...I.......

' ''1 -''8 18 *1 20
.......*--1 ----l----l-

T---...... 3 l @ol@ @ole
34 . ..... 8....

1671



November 16, 1907 1.672

Weekly mortality table, foreign anid insular cities-Cninued.

Cities. Week
ended-

- -- I-- 1~~~~~-
Mexico ..............j Sept. 21

Do ......... Sept. 28
Milan .......... Oct. 6

Do ............... Oct. 13
Do ................Oct. 20

Monte Cristi ............ IOct. 26
Montreal ...... Nov. 2
Munich ................Oct. 12
Naples ............. Oct. 19
Newcastle on Tyne .... ....do...
Newchwang ...........' Sept. 28

Do ............. Oct. 5
Nuevo Laredo . Oct. 26
Nuremberg ..........'.. Oct. 12
Odessa .do...:d

Dol Oct. 19
Para ... ......... do ...d
Paris.. .... do
Penang ........... Sept. 28
Piraeus ........... Oct. 27
PlNmouth ...... Oct. 19
Port Elizabeth ......... Oct. 5'
Port of Spain ....... do

Do ..............Oct. 12
Pretoria ..............Sept. 28
Rangoon ............... ....do.
Rotterdam.......... Oct. 26
St. Georges, Bermuda.. Sept. 28

Do .......... Oct. 12
St. John, N. B .......... Nov. 2
St. Petersburg......... Oct. 5

Do ........... . Oct. 12
St. Stephen, N. B....... Nov. 2
Samana ..... .... Aug. 10'

Do ..... . . Auig. 17
Do.. Aug. 24,
Do... 'Aug. 31
Do ..'! Sept. 7
Do .. Sept. 14
Do .. Sept. 21
Do. . Sept. 28
Do .. Oct. 5
Do .. Oet. 12

San Feliti de Giiixols... Oct. 19
Santa Cruz de Teneriffe Oct. 12
Santander. ..... Oct. 20
Santiago de Cuba...... Oct. 26
Southampton .......... Oct. 19
South Shields .............do.
Stettin ... doi
Stockholm ............ Oct. 5

Do .............. Oct. 12
Sttuttgart .............. Oct. 24
Sunderland ............ lOct. 19
Tampico ............ Oct. 27
Trieste ............. iOct. 19
Tuxpam ...............Oct. 22
Venice .............l.Oct. 5.
Veracruz ...............Oct. 19
Victoria, B. C .......... Oct. 26
Vigo ............. . Oct. 19
Warsaw ..............Oct. 7
West Hartlepool....... Oct. 19
Winnipeg ............ Oct. 26

Estimated
population. o

., I_
400,000 366 40
400,000 344 32
900,000' 187 30
900,000 157 28
900,000 162 19

1,500' 1
360 000 135 26
518,000 193 21
593,729 146 4
272,969 ....

60,000 19
60,000 12
8,M000 3

307.000 92 6
455,000 201' 21
455, 000 166 13
195,t'00 )3' 7

1,776,394 786 '166
100,429 72 17
70,000 14
116,000 26 ...
32,959 7 1
60,000! 37 5.
60,000 30' 7.
36,839 9.

252,15.5, 172 12
400,329 122.
2,189 l1.
2,189 2.

40,789 7 1
1,500,0001 593 1113
1,500,000 588 .118

2,840 1.
3,500 2 1.
3,.500 2
3,500 1.
3,500 2 1i.
3,500 4 1
3,500, 3 1.
3,500 2 1.8,500' 3 1.
3,500 2 .
3,5001 2 1.
11,094 1 1
46,000 7
53,574 i 37.
45,6001 18 1.
119,745 51' 5.113,460? 29, 1
25.5 000 84 6.332,738j 98 16.
332.738 88 16
261.000 119 I 6155,859j 57 38
20,000' 22 1.

202,920,I 83 .... 1..

13,000j 8
174,398 63 7
32,000 40 6..
25,000 9?...
36,000 11' 56.

764,611 236 26
66 7 114. ..ill: 0,030 20 ... ..1

Deaths from-

..1.e..! 8.. ....

.. .. ... ... ... ... 6t. .. .. .... ....
....1.... ....

.... .. . .....

.. . ...... .5. e .0...
Qj~4w F4 f~1 r) 4 ...

.. ........ .......... .... .... .... ..... ....* . 11... ,... .... ............ .... ---

....... .... .... .... ,.-.! .... ....

.......... .... .... 61.6j 1017 4 2 110....
.'.. .... .... ..
.... .. . ... ... .... ....

,. .... .... .... .... .... ....1........ ..........

.... .... .... .... ... ... .... ....

.....I.... .... .... .. . ... .... ....

.... .... . .... . ... . ..... ..........

7 . . ... .... ... .... 71

.~~~~~16 19 17.12
.... .... .... 1220 11 .16

. ........ ....... ... .... ....

. .... .... .... .... ........ .... .... . .

- -1 1 3-
1.........

. ...... .... .... .... ....,.... .... ....

.1....1.... .... .... ''i ....'..... .... ....

. ....j.... .... .... .... ....,.... .... .....;.... .... .... .... .... ... .... '''i

. . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . ... .|.. ..

. . .. . I... . .. . . . .. . §.. ..........,........

, .......l... ....1-.......... 1 ....

.... ... ... i ..!..2.

....1....1....1....1....1....i....1.... ....

.... .... .... .... .... .... ....l 8
I I.. I*... . .I... ... i. . . . . .... . ...., .,,,. . ...

1....1....1 ...1..... 1 1....1....1.... ....
1...-. .... ..-.1....1..... ... I3.... ..

1..1 ....- 1 13 ''1'1'....
.

.... ... .. . . .. . . .. ... .. 3

9 ....5 K ...2

By authority of the Secretary of the Treasury:
WALTER WYMAN,

Surgeon- General,
United States Public H'ealth and alarine-Ho8pital Service.

I


